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MICHAELA. SIRAGl tSA 


ERIECOUNTY ATIORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MIOIEU F. M . PARKER 


FIRST ASSIST Am COUNlY AITORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNIY EXBCtTI1VE 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


December 4, 2012 


JEREMY C. TmH 


SECOND ASSIST Am COUNlY ATIORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Andino, Luis v. Sup'dt John Rodriguez. 
Clrief Love, et al. ( re disciplinary 
decisions a1 the ECCF) 


Order to Show Cause 


Luis Andino 
#60944, #05-B-1233 
Erie County Correctional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden, New York 14004 


Claimant is prose. 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 


Enclosure 


Very truly yours. 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
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MICHAEL A. SrRAGliSA 


ERIE CoUNrY A 1TORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M . PARKER 


FIRST AsSISTA!I.TCOU!'fJY AlTORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNI'Y EXBCUTIVB 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


November 16, 2012 


JEREMY c. TOlli 


SECOND ASSIST ANT COU!'fJY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Andol, MarieS. v. Erie County Sheriffs 
Office 


Notice of Claim 


Mark S. Andol 
3679 East Blood Road 
Cowelsville, New York 14037 


Andrew P. Fleming, Esq. 
Chiacchia & Fleming, LLP 
5113 South Park A venue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: ~~'~ fJ~t-
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


~5 FRANII.LIN STRI.f-T, ROOM 1634, BUFfAlO. NEW YORK 14202 - f>HONF.: (71ll) K5!(·2200- WW\Io.Fklf:.GOV 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 


In the Matter of the Claim of 
MARKS. ANDOL 
3679 East Blood Road 
Cowelsville, New York 14037, 


Claimant, 
·VS-


ERIE COUNTY SHERifF'S OFFICE 
10 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 14202, 


Respondent. 


TO: ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
10 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


NOTICE OF CLAIM 


PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that MARKS. ANDOL, hereby claims damages against ERIE 


COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, its officers, agents and/or employees, for damages incurred as a 


result of the wrongful, negligent and careless acts of the respondent, its officers, agents and/or 


employees on or about August 5, 2012, and in support thereof submits the following: 


l. The claimant is MARK S. ANDOL whose post office address is 3679 East Blood 


Road, Cowelsville, New York 14037 and telephone number is (716) 652-0024. 


2. The name of the attorney for claimant is CHIACCHIA & FLEMING, LLP. 


Andrew P. Fleming. Esq .• of counsel, whose post office address is 5113 South Park Avenue. 


Hamburg. New York, 14075 and telephone number is (716) 648-3030. 


3. Upon information and belief on or about August 5, 2012 at 11254 Bullis Road, 


Marilla, New York, at about 2:35 in the morning. MARKS. ANDOL was subjected to 


police brutality, false arrest, and use of excessive force by, among others, Deputy Jordan R. 







- .. .. .. 


Grabar. 


4. The negligence of the respondent, through its officers, agents and/or employees, 


includes but is not limited to, negligence in failing properly to train, supervise, and discipline its 


employees, resulting in injury, which amounted to deliberate indifference to the rights of 


individuals coming in contact with those employees, and otherwise acting in a negligent manner. 


S. As a result of the negligence of the respondent, claimant, MARK S. ANDOL 


sustained injuries including deprivation of civil rights, emotional dis~ss. and embamssment. 


6. That as a result of the injuries sustained by MARK S. ANDOL, damages have 


been incurred in an amount to be determined after trial. 


7. This notice is made and served on behalf of said claimant in compliance with the 


provisions of Section SO-e of New York State General Municipal Law and such other laws and 


statutes as are in the case made and provided. 


PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the claimant demands payment of said 


claims, and unless said claims are paid within a reasonable time, it is the intention of the 


claimant to commence suit against ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 


Dated: Hamburg, New York 
October L. 2012 


MARKS. ANDOL 
Claimanl 


Andrew P. Fleming 
CHIACCHIA & FLEMING, LLP 
Attorneys for Claimant 
Office and Post Office Address 
S 113 South Parle A venue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 
Telephone: (716) 648-3030 
Facsimile: (716) 648-0810 







. 
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VERIFICATION 


STATEOFNEWYORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) SS: 
TOWN OF COWELSVILLE ) 


MARKS. ANDOL, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 


1. That deponent is the claimant in the within action. 


2. That deponent has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents 


thereto. 


3. That the same is true to deponent's own knowledge except as to those matters 


therein stated to be alleged upon infonnation and belief. and that as to those matters, deponent 


believes them to be true. 


MARKS. ANDOL 


s~ to before me this 


~day of ~~~~:r 
" 


't<Qlli) gj if) UJ.:~ J(Qa Y 
~PublicO mLYa WILDfl 


11o111J Public, Statllf ._ M 
Qualified Ia Edl Culr D r"\ A1 


11r CommlssiaD &pills September 7, _..U\ ..... u_,, "1 








MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 


ERIECOUI'IoTY ATI'ORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MJCHEll..E M. PARKER 


FIRST AsSIST Aliff COUNlY A lTORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Aoor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
COUNTY ExBcuTrVB 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


December 6, 2012 


JEREMY C. Tom 
SECOND ASSISTANT COUI'nY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notifrcation of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


FileName: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Berezowski, Edward, Estate of, by 
Sandra Puccio as Administrator v. 
County of Erie and Sheriff Timothy B. 
Howard 


Notice of Claim 


Sandra Puccio 
12 Kingswaye Drive 
Williamsville, New York 14221 


David P. Feldman, Esq. 
69 Delaware A venue 
Suite 600 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 


Erie County Attorney /d. 
By: ~ Jdb e-<(c_ 


Michelle Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


95 FRANKliN STRErT. ROOM 1634. BUFFAI.O, Nt:.W YORK 14.20.2 - PI-tONI:: 1716) 851<-2::!00- WWW.I'Rif:.GOV 
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STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ERIE 


In The Matter of the claim of SANDRA PUCCIO 
As the Administrator of the Estate of Edward M 
Berezowski, deceased, 


Claimant, 


-against-


COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK 
TIMOTHY B. HOWARD, SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY 
OF ERIE 


TO: THE COUNTY OF ERIE, STATE OF NEW YORK: 


NOTICE OF CLAIM 


TIMOTHY B. HOWARD, SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF ERIE 


PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that Sandra Puccio as Administrator of the Estate of Edward 


M. Berezowski, deceased has a claim and hereby makes a claim against the County of Erie New 


York and Timothy B. Howard, Sheriff of the County ofNew York for wrongful death of Edward 


M. Berezowski, deceased and then support thereof the claimant states: 


I. Post office address of the claimant is 12 Kingswaye Drive, Williamsville NY 


14221; 


2. Name and address of the Attorneys for Claimant are David P. Feldman, Esq. and 


Phillip Dabney Jr., Esq., 69 Delaware Ave., Suite 600, Buffalo, New York; 


3. The claim of Sandra Puccio, as administrator of the Estate of Edward M. 







Berezowski claimant is for wrongful death suffered by claimant's decedent 


Edward M. Berezowski on August 17, 20 12; 


4. The said claim arose on August 12,2012 when the aforesaid Edward M. 


Berezowski was incarcerated in the Erie County Holding Center by agents and 


employees of the County of Erie, and of Timothy B. Howard, Sheriff of said 


county. On the aforesaid date Edward M. Berezowski when arrested and 


incarcerated gave evidence of severe mental instability and distress, and on that 


date and while so incarcerated did hang himself, from which he died on August 


17, 2012; 


5. The said County of Erie and the sheriff of the County of Erie Timothy B. Howard, 


their agents, servants and employees were negligent in failing properly to screen, 


examine and observe the mental condition of said Edward M. Berezowski to 


observe the said decedent suicidal tendencies of said decedent, and in carelessly 


and negligently placing said decedent in an unattended cell and carelessly and 


negligently failing to observe the behavior of said decedent while so incarcerated; 


6. The County of Erie and Timothy B. Howard, Sheriff of the County of Erie at the 


time and place aforesaid failed to accord to said Edward M. Berezowski decedent 


his civil rights as a citizen of the United States of America; 


2 







. . . 


7. The County of Erie, and Timothy B. Howard, as Sheriff of said County, breached 


and violated agreements made by them for the benefit of prisoners, including the 


said Edward M. Berezowski deceased, concerning the care and treatment of 


prisoners in their custody and control. 


8. By reason of the negligence and misconduct of the County of Erie and Timothy B. 


Howard, Sheriff of the County of Erie said claimant <!~d hang himself in his jail 


cell, and did die. 


WHEREFORE, Claimant requests that the County of Erie and Timothy B. Howard, 


Sheriff of the County of Erie honor and pay the Claim of SANDRA PUCCIO, as Administrator 


of the Estate of Edward M. Berezowski, deceased. 


DATED: Buffalo, New York 
overnber~,2012 


EY JR., ESQ. 
Attorneys for Claimant 
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 600 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
Tel: (716) 845-5300 
Fax: (716) 852-6784 
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"'. . 


VERIFICA nON 


SANDRA PUCCIO, as Administrator of the Estate of Edward M. Berezowski, being 
duly sworn, deposes and says: that deponent is the Plaintiff, in the within action; that 
deponent has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents thereof; that the 
same is true to deponenfs own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be 
alleged on information and belief, and that as to those matters deponent believes it to be 
true. 
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MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 


ERIECOUNTY ATIORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MICHEIJ.E M. PARKER 


fiRST AsSISTANT COUNTY AITORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber. Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
COUNTY ExBc1mvE 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


November 6. 2012 


JEREMY c. Tont 
SECONDASSISTANTCOUNTY ATIORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25. 1987. 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Betances, Jr., Railley v. County of Erie 
(DPW- Highways), ToKn of Grand 
Island 


Notice of Claim 


Railley Betances. Jr. 
116 Villa Avenue 
Buffalo. NY 14216 


F. David Rusin, Esq. 
William K. Mattar. P.C. 
6720 Main Street, Suite 100 
Williamsville. New York 14221 


Should you have any questions. please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: f:-__ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


95 FRANKl IS STREI:ol, ROOM 1634, BUFFAI.O. NI:.W YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) !\58-2:!00 - WWW.F.RIE.C,OV 







IN THE MAlTER OF THE CLAIM OF 


RAILLEY BETANCES, JR. 


-qainst-


TOWN OF GRAND ISlAND, ad 


COVNTY OF ERIE 


Claimant 


Respondent 


This paper received at the 
Erie Count}' Attomey~'c?.fli' __ / ~ 
from f $jlloi'Cf&.. y, o ~ fer. 


the~ day of(}:.Ja he$20 f L ~. 


at /;'If'~,~ 
~tyk!Om_' 


NOilCE Of CLAIM 


PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that RAILLEY BET ANC£5, JR., hereby makes and presents 


this c:laim against the TOWN OF ORAND ISLAND and the COUNTY OF ERIE and in support 


thereof aleS: 


l. That the name of the Claimant is RAILLEY BET AN~ JR., and he resides at 116 


Villa Avenue, BuffaJo, New Y odt 14216. The attorneys for the Claimant are WILLIAM 


MA 1T AR. PC, 6720 Main St~m, Suite 100, Williamsville, New York 14221-5986. 


2. The nature of the claim is one to recover daJna&es for personal injuries, pain and 


suffcrin& general and special damages and medical expense&. all past and future, suffered as the 


result of the neglip1ce, c:arelessncas and recklessness of lhe Town and the County in the 


maintenance, design. upkeep and control of an area of a section of a roadway J1l(R fully described 


herein. That the said injuries w= s1JStained by RAILLEY BETANCSS, JR. on July 26, 2012 at 


approximately I 0:00 a.m. on a roadway more commonly known as the 1-190, in the Town of 


Grand Island, County of Erie and State of New York. Upon infonnation and belief, the vehicle 







in which the Claimant was a rar-seat passenacr was entering the 1-190 southbound &om South 


Parkway, and at a point approximately SO Ceec south of mile post marker Is. the operator was 


caused to lose control of his vehicle. resulting in the vehicle Ieavins the drivina portion of the 


roadway, and subsequently violently colliding with a heacl wall off of the right shoulder of the 


road. A copy of the police report reprdina this ae<:ident is attached hereto as Exhibit" A". 


3. Upon infonnation and belie( tbc 1-190 and appultCn8nt m;as ~(in the vicinity of 


the accident desaibed above. are controDed, operated., desiped, owned and maintainal by the 


Town ofGrand IslaDd and tbeCol.DttyofErie. 


4. The mjuries sustained by Claimant RAILLEY BBT ANCES JR. so far as are 


detaminable at present include quadriplegia. The Claimmt bas beal hospitalized since being 


taken &om the sceae of the accident It should go without saying that. upon infonnation and 


belief. the aforementioned injuries arc permanent in nature, and Claimant will require care and 


attendance for the remainder of his life. 


S. That the afOresaid TOWN OF GRAND ISLAND and the COUNTY OF ERIE by and 


throuah their agents. servants, and employees had actual or coDStnldive notice of the danprous 


cctnditian and hazard caused by its roadway and the area on the shouldcn of tbe roadway. Agents. 


servants and emplo)eel of the ResPandemB knew or in the cxadse of reasonable care, should have 


known of the potential danscr of the roadway and appurtCMDt areas of the roadway, but &iled to 


take any corrective nasures. 


WHEREFORE, Clainant RAILLEY BET ANCES, JR. n:spectfidly requests that tis claim 


be allow«< and paid by the Respondents. 







, 
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that unless said claim is paid and adjusted by tbe 


Respolllents within thirty (30) days fiom the date of servic:e of this Notice of Claim. said Claimana 


fUlly intenck to commence an action in Supreme Court of the State of New Y 01k against tho TOWN 


OF GRANO ISLAND and the COUNTY OF ERIE fOr a sum which exceeds the jurisdictional 


limits of all lower coUitS which would otherwise have jurisdiction, topther with interest, <:OS1s and 


disbursemeats. 


DATED: Williamsville, New Y ode 
October23, 2012 


. David RliSin, Esq. 
WILLIAM MATTAR, P.C. 
Attomeys tbr Claimant 
6120 MaiD Strea 
Williamsville, NY 14221-5986 
(716) 633-3535 







STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF flUE ) ss: 


RAILLEY BET ANCES, JR., being duly sworn, depose and say that he is the 


Claimant in this action; that he has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and know the contents 


thereof, that the same is true to the knov.tedge of deponents, except as to matters therein stated to be 


aJJeged on information and belief, and that as to these matters they believe dan to be tJue . 


Sworn to before me this 
~day of October, 201 


• 


----· ----===--:-::> ~.:.:::J 


RAILLEY BET ANCES, JR. 
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MICIIAEL A. SlltAGUSI\ 


ERIE COUNTY A TIORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MICHEUE M . PARKER 


FIRST A'iSISTA!Io'TCOUNTY ATIORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber. Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo. New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


JF.RE.\.tY C. TOTH 


Sa'OND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 


November 16. 2012 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25. 1987. 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie. enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Brooks, Stephen v. Officer Flowers and 
Chief Love ( ECCF) 


Summons and Complaint 


Stephen Brooks 
#126108 
Erie County Holding Center 
40 Delaware A venue 
Buffalo. New York 14202 


Claimant is pro se. 


Should you have any questions. please call. 


MMP:dld 


Enclosure 


Very truly yours. 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: /rv..'~J?t:Uf;.__ 
) 


M1chelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


IJ5 FRANII.l l "' S·fREET. ROOM 1634, BUFF,\1.0. ~f.W YORK 14202- PHO'IIE: (716) R5!(-2:!00- WWW I'RI _GOV 











AO 440 (Rev. 12109) Suaanaas ilia Civil Ac:lioa 


UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
for the 


Western District of New York 


Stephen Brooks 


PlabtJJjf 


v. 


Officer Flowers 


Defew!Jmt 


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


Civil Action No. 12-cv-283 


SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACI'ION 


To: (Deforrdtmt ·, fiii1M and atlt:/nu) Officer Flowers, 
Correctional Officer 
Erie County Correctional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden, NY 14004 


A lawsuit has been filed against you. 
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Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) - or 60 days if you 
arc the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) -you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of 
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintitrs attorney, 
whose name and address are: Stephen Brooks 


#126108 
Erie County Holding Center 
40 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14202 


If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint 
You also must file your answer or motion with the court 


CLERK OF COURT 


Date: __ _..;..10.;;;./2.;;;;.4..;.:.120~1~2 __ _ '7-'::~I~,.R~ 
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AO 440 I Rev. 12109) Sammoas iu CiviJ Ac:cioa fl'qe 2) 


Civil Action No. 12-cv-283 


PROOF OF SERVICE 
(This section sholll4 not bejikd with 1M ctJIIrt 11nlas requlnd by Fed. It Clv. P. 4 (I)) 


This summons for (name of lndividulll tmd tille. if tlll)l) 


was received by me on (dille) 


(] I personally served the summons on the individual at (place) ---------------------------------
on (dale) ; or ------------------------------------------ --------------


CJ I left the summons at the individual's residence or usual place of abode with (lltlllte) -----------------
' a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there, -----------------------------


on(dale) , and mailed a copy to the individual's last known address; or -------------
CJ I served the summons on (friiiM of lndivilhuzl) , who is 


designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (lltlllle of Df'Btlllizlltlon) 
' 


on (dille) ; or ------------------------------------------ --------------
C1 I returned the summons unexecuted because ;or -------------------------------------
C1 Other (spmfy): 


My fees areS for travel and S for services, for a total of S 0.00 ---------- ----------


I declare under penalty of peljury that this infonnation is true. 


Date: 


Printed name tmd title 


~-.~~~ ------------------
) Server 's addnu 


Additional information regarding attempted service, etc: 


• 







'· . 
case 1:12-cv-00283-WMS Document 3 Filed 10/15112 Page 1 of 7 


UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 


STEPHEN BROOKS. 126108. 


Plaintiff, 


-v-


THOMAS DIINA, 1't Deputy Superintendent, 
T. LOVE. Chief Administrative Officer. 
SERGEANT LATES, Grievance Coordinator, 
OFFICER FLOWERS. Correctional Officer. 


Defendants. 


~CF DOCUMEN~;- . 
.. a-1 .UlCAt.&lld ~cruiythod th•~ i-' ~ (o!lhl ,-P5-0-


:p)' or a documen· ... hid· N::.& electronicall 
led with the f !nux )late: Oistrict r,~•1•1 '·;. 
•·: Western Ot!\HIC• oi \le\\ Vod.: 
··eFilcd: /Cl ,..15 7~ -· __ 
~ c k 


DECISION AND ORDER 
12-CV-0283S 


INTRODUCTION 


Plaintiff. Stephen Brooks, currently an inmate of the Erie County Holding 


Center. has brought this action prose against four employees of the Erie County 


Correctional Faci ity (ECCF). at which he was incarcerated at the time of the events 


alleged in the complaint, and has requested permission to proceed in forma 


pauperis. Plaintiff's request to proceed as a poor person is granted. and for the 


reasons set forth below. his claims against two of the defendants will be dismissed 


pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1915(e)(2)(B) and 1915A 


STANPARP OF REVIEW 


Section 1915(e)(2)(8) of 28 U.S.C. provides that the Court shall d'smiss a 


case in which in forma pauperis status has been granted if the Court determines 


that the action (i) is frivolous or mal'cious: (ii ) fails to state a claim upon which rehef 







case 1:12-cv-00283-WMS Document 3 Filed 10/15112 Page 2 of 7 


may be granted; or (iii) seeks monetary relief against a defendant who is immune 


from such relief. In addition. 28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a) requires the Court to conduct 


an initial screening of "a complaint in a civil action in which a prisoner seeks 


redress from a governmental entity or officer or employee of a governmental 


entity," id., regardless of whether or not the inmate has sought in forma pauperis 


status under 28 U.S.C. § 1915. In evaluating the complaint. the Court must accept 


as true all of the factual allegations and must draw all inferences in plaintiff's favor. 


See Larkin v. Savage, 318 F.3d 138. 139 (2d Cir. 2003) (per curiam); King v. 


Simpson, 189 F.3d 284, 287 (2d Cir. 1999). "Specific facts a e not necessary," and 


the plaintiff "need only 'give the defendant fair notice of what the ... claim is and the 


grounds upon which it rests.'" Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89, 93 (2007) (quoting 


Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly. 550 U.S. 544. 555 (2007) (internal quotation marXs 


and citation omitted); see also Boykin v. Keycorp, 521 F.3d 202, 213 2d Cir. 2008) 


(discussing pleading standard in pro se cases after Twombly) "A document filed 


pro se is to be liberally construed ... .. a d a pro se complaint. however inartfully 


pleaded, must be held to less stringent standards than formal pleadings drafted by 


lawyers." Erikson, 551 U.S. at 94 (internal quotation marks and citations omitted). 


Generally. the Court will afford a prose plaintiff an opportunity to amend o to be 


heard prior to dismissal .. 'unless the court can rule out any possibility. however 


unlikely it might be, that an amended complaint would succeed in stating a claim .· ~ 


Abbas. 480 F.3d at 639 {quoting Gomez v. USAA Federal Savings Bank. 171 F.3d 


794. 796 (2d Cir. 1999) (per curiam)). 
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Plaintiff brings th·s action pursuant to 42 U.S. C.§ 1983. "To state a valid 


claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, the plaintiff must allege that the challenged conduct 


(1) was attributable to a person acting under color of state law. and (2) deprived the 


plaintiff of a right. privilege. or immunity secured by the Constitution or laws of the 


United States." Whalen v. County of Fulton. 126 F.3d 400,405 (2d. Cir. 1997) 


(citing Eagleston v. Guido. 41 F.3d 865. 875-76 (2d Cir.1994)). 


DISCUSSION 


Plaintiff asserts that while incarcerated at the Erie County Correctiona 


Facility in December of 2011, he received direction from the Appellate Division 4 


Department to send ten copies of his petition. complete with exhibits, to the court. 


as well as to send one copy to each of the respondents. Plaintiff explains that he 


was appealing to the Appellate Division from a parole violation determination. 


Plaintiff then conveyed the Appellate Division's instrucbons to defendant Officer 


Flowers. the facility law library officer. who denied his request to have the 


necessary number of copies made. A similar request to Adm"nistrative Chief T. 


Love was likewise denied. Plaintiff's subsequently filed grievance with respect to 


this issue was denied on January 3, 2012 by defendant Sergeant Lates. the faci ity 


grievance coordmator. The denial of his grievance was sustained by the Chief 


Administrative Officer. defendant Diina, on January 5, 2012. P aintiff al eges that 


the denials of his requests prevented him from perfecting his appeal. and thereby 


securing his release. 


3 
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The comp aint presents a cognizable denial of access c aim. and ·t may 


proceed as to defendants T. love and Officer Flowers. However, for the reasons 


set forth below. the claims against defendants Sergeant lates and Deputy 


Superintendent Diina must be dismissed. 


Seraeant Lates 


Plaintiff alleges that Sergeant Lates denied his grievance. and asserts that 


she erred in doing so under relevant provisions of the facility handbook and the 


applicable section of the New York Code of Rules and Regulations (9 NYCRR§ 


7031 ) which provides that prisoners are entitled to services for the purposes of 


legal preparation with respect to civil and criminal proceedings. However. liabi ity 


is not conferred upon a supervisory official based upon his mere receipt of a 


pnsoner's letter or his denial of a grievance. See Warren v. Goord, 476 F. Supp.2d 


407, 413 (S.D N.Y. 2007) ("In the complaint. plaintiff alleges only that Eagen 


denied his grievance. However. plaintiff does not explain how a denial of a 


grievance violates plaintiffs constitutional or federal rights so as to state a claim 


under§ 1983. Because plaintiff has failed to allege any relevant facts that wou d 


give rise to a failure to protect claim. and because he has not alleged that Eagen 


violated any of his other rights. the Court dismisses the claim against Eagen.") 


(internal citation to record omitted). Accordingly, plaintiff's allegations against 


defendant lates. which stem solely from her denial of his grievance. fail to state a 


claim 


4 
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Deputv SuPerintendent Djjna 


Section 1983 liability cannot be premised upon a theory of respondeat 


superior. See generally Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services. 436 U.S. 


658. 691. 98 S. Ct. 2018. 56 L. Ed. 2d 611 (1978). Where, as here. monetary 


damages are sought pursuant to Section 1983, supervisory officials may only be 


held liable for constitutional violations where they were personally involved in 


unconstitutional conduct. See Wright v. Smith, 21 F.3d 496. 501 (2d Cir. 994); 


Moffitt v. Town of Brookfield, 950 F.2d 880. 885 2d Cir. 1991 ). Personal 


involvement may be shown where the supervisor: ( 1 ) directly participated ip the 


violation; (2) failed to remedy the violation after it was brought to his attention; (3 


created or fostered a policy or custom wherein such violations occurred; (4) was 


grossly negligent in supervising subordinates who committed the violation: or (5) 


showed deliberate indifference to the rights of others by failing to act on information 


that constitutional violations were occurring. See Colon v. Coughlin, 58 F.3d 865. 


873 (2d Cir. 1995): Wright, 21 F.3d 496 at 501 


Plaintiff's only apparent reference to Deputy Superintendent Diina in his 


complaint occurs when he notes that he appealed from Sergeant lates' denial of 


his grievance to the "Chief Administrative Officer", who upheld Sergeant lates' 


determination. While plaintiff does not identify the Chief Administrator by name. 


the copy of the Gnevance Form attached to the complaint appears to bear the 


signature of defendant Piina as the Chief Administrative Officer. To the extent t at 


Diina. 1n the course of his official duties, denied or affirmed the demal of the 
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grievance filed by the plaintiff. "the denial of [a] plaintiffs grievance - where that] is 


all that is alleged against him- ·s insufficient to establish personal involvement [in 


a constitutional violation]" by a prison superintendent. Joyner v. Greiner, 195 F 


Supp. 2d 500, 506 (S.D. N.Y. 2002 . See also Smith v. Fischer. 2009 U.S. Dist. 


LEXIS 122752 at *30-*31 (N.D.N.Y. 2009): Hidalgo v. Kikenda/1. 2009 U.S. Dist. 


LEXIS 66020 at *10 (S.D.N.Y. 2009): Ramsey v. Goord, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 


42953 at *28 W.D.N.Y. 2005). Cf. McKenna v. Wright, 386 F.3d 432. 437-38 (2d 


Cir. 2004) (although "it is questionable whether an adjudicator's rejection of an 


administrative grievance would make him liable for the conduct complained of." 


where a deputy superintendent accused of improperty rejecting an inmate's 


denial-of-treatment grievances was also responsible for the prison's medical 


program, those facts taken together comprise sufficient personal involvement wit 


withstand dismissal of the inmate's Section 1983 claim against the deputy 


superintendent). 


Inasmuch as plaintiffs allegations against Diina stem only from Diina's 


affirmance of the denial of his grievance. the complaint fails to state a claim against 


him. 


CONCLUSION 


Because plaintiff has met the statutory requirements of 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a) 


and fi ed an Authorization with respect to the filing fee, his request to proceed in 


forma pauperis is hereby granted. For the reasons discussed above. plaintiff's 
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claims aga· nst Thomas Diina and Sergeant ates are dismissed w·th prejudice 


pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1915(e)(2)(8)(ii) and 1915A. and the U.S. Marshal is 


directed to serve the summons and complaint on T. Love and Officer Flowers 


ORDER 


IT HEREBY IS ORDERED. that plaintiffs request to proceed in forma 


pauperis is granted: 


FURTHER. that plaintiff's claims against Thomas Diina and Sergeant Lates 


are dismissed with prejudice; 


FURTHER. that the Clerk of the Court is directed to term1nate defendants 


Diina and Lates as parties to this action: 


FURTHER. that the Clerk of the Court is directed to file plaintiffs papers. and 


to cause the United States Marshal to serve copies of the Summons. Complaint. 


and this Order upon T Love. Chief Adm"nistrative Officer and Correctional Officer 


Flowers without p aintiffs payment therefor. unpaid fees to be recoverable "f this 


action terminates by monetary award in plaintiff's favor: 


FURTHER. that pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(g)(2). the defendants are 


directed to respond to the complaint. 


IT IS SO ORDERED. 


Dated: -·~.__·...:...·f_· __ . 2012 
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UNITED STATES DISTRicr COURT 
WISTIBN DJSTRICf or NEW YORK 
Stephen Brooks Pro se #11261 08 


Vs. 


Thomas DiiDa, 1 ts Deputy SuperinleDdent; 
T. Love, Chief Administrative Officer; 
Serpant Lata. Grievance Coordinator; 
Officer Flowers. Correctional Officer; 


Deleaduta. 


~· t.i :_:-\.:· . ra.~ ,:. , c 
... ,., ~~ •.., f I r 


COMPLIANT 
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, 


42 U.S.C.§ 1983 


STATEMENT OF JURISPICI1QN 


This is a civil action seeking relief and I or damages to defend and protect the rights guaranteed 


by the Constitution of the United States. This action is brought punuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 


The Court has jurisdiction over the action pursuant to28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 (3) and (4), and 2201. 


PARmS TO IRIS ACTION 


Plaiatifl': Stephen Brooks Prose #1126108 
Erie County COJTeCtional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden. New York. 14004 


Defeadaaa: Thomas Diina, Its Deputy Superintendent; 
T. Love. Chief Adminisarative Officer; 
Sergeant Lares, Grievance Coordinator; 
Officer Flowers, Correctional Officer; 


1 
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Dl:nNDANJ'S JNFORMADON 


Thomas Diina. 1 ts Deputy Superintendent; 
Erie County correctional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden, New York, 14004 
:Deleadut ilsued ia bis iaclmdaalud bis Ollldal Capacity 


T. Love, Chief Administrative Officer; 
Erie County correctional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden. New York, 14004 
:Defeadaat Ia sued lD bislDcltridaalaad bis Oftlclal Capacity 


Sergeant Lares, Grievance Coordinator; 
Erie County conectional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden, New York, 14004 
:Defeadaat iltued lD ber ladividaal ud laer Oflidal Capacity 


Officer Flowers, Correctional Officer; 
Erie County conectional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden. New York, 14004 
:Defeadaat iltued ia his iadividaal aad bil Ofliclal Capacity 


PRIYJOUS LA WSUfi'S IN STAD AND DDEBAL COURT 


A. No other lawsuits in state or federal court dealing with a•e same facts lavolved ill 
this actioa. 


B. No, I have not begun aay other lawluitl in federal court which relate to my 
imprisoameat. 


2 
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S'[ADMINJ Of CMIM 


On December 2.,.. 2001, Tuesday evenins. the petitianer roceiwd lepl mail fiom the Appellate 


Division 4• Departmeat, requestiDg ten (10) copies of the petitioner's Brief, llld Exhibits. plus 


one copy saved to each of the respondents. The petitioner immediately made a request to the 


facility law hlnry, u weD u to the Administrative Chief: Chief, T. Love, to have these said 


copies made, and to have postap fumisbed. Tbe petitioner's request was denied. 


On December 28*-, and December 29*- 2011, the petitioner bad spoba to Officer Flowen, the 


law library officer, explaining to him that tbe petitioner's request was court mandated, and tbal 


the petitioner is indigent and without a lawyer, also chat the petitioner's Appeal Brief consisted 


of exhibits. court swnps, sigulures, and dated nolar)' thai bad to be photocopied. Offacer flowers 


stated that, "You (the petitioner) ue abusing the system." And that, 'He', wu not soing to pay 


for me (the petitioner) to 'sue' the jail." [Note: Ahbousb. the facility supcrintendcnt is named iD 


the beading of the petitioner's Appeal Brie( the petitianer's aciUal appeal issue is with parole.] 


During which time, the petitioner wro1e to tbe Adminislrative Chief: ChiefT. Love, explaining to 


him his dilemma. The petitioner's NqUOSt wu apin denied. This iD tum setting president, where 


u, no officer wu willing to disobey the Cbiers orders. The petitioner could not bave his Appeal 


Brief copied. or have postap paid. This prevented the petitioner &om furthering his appeal. The 


rules of the court dictate that it will not accept any submission without the conect amount of 


copies having been fUmisbed. Thus, preventing the petitioner access to the court; preventing the 


petitioner ftom vindicating himself from his parole violation and having granted his immediate 


release allowing him to punue damages. 


After the petitioner made known to the defendant his need to have his Appeal Brief copied and 


postap paid, through written request 11 well a through the facility griewnce process, the 


defendant still found reason to deny the petitioner's sound and reasonable request. Even with 


laws in place (N.Y.CJUl Mlalaa .. Slaadan11§7031) preventing the defendant fiom doing so 


regardless if the petitianer is indigent or not. The petitioner was still denied. The petitioner should 


have been protected under the same law as other prisoner's throughout the Stale ofNew York. 


The defendant has made it policy to change policy when it came to the petitioner's request. 


Tbe Collltintioaal basis for dlis claim under 42 U.S.C.§1983 is: 


The defendant's denial of the petitioner's Due Paoce.. 


3 
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The defendant's denial of the petitioner's Equal Protection. 
The defendant's denial of the periticmer's Accea to the Cou111. 


The relief that the petitioner is seekina for this claim is for PECUNIARY, and PUNITIVE 


DAMAGES. due to iqjuries suffered, extending from the defendant's actions(mactions which 


prevented the petitioner ftom filing his appeal challenging his parole violation. Which if won, 


would have renderod the petitioner hia immediate release. Vindicating the petitioner's parole 


violation, and allowing the petitioner to secure damages for his being deprived of his liberty. 


IXJIAUmoN OF ADMINISIBATIVE RIMIDIES 


Esbutloa oftlae petltioaer'a admlalltradve remedies for dill claim: 


After the petitioner wrote to the Administrative Chief: Chief, T. Love, on December 28111. 20 II, 


and being denied. The petitioner filed a grievance on December~ 2011.] [Grieftoce ##ll-G-


667] Stating. "011 Dec. 2~11, TueldaJ eveaiaal (the peddour) received Lepi...O from 


tbe Appellate Dlrillon 4• Dept. reqgestt'lllO(ten) coplel olmy Brielud EUiblta.l've 


made a request to the law Ubnry, u well to Cbiel Love, to bave tbese copies u weD u 


postap. My request Will reluaed. I un uuble to fulftD my obllptiou to tbe court. I've been 


denied my Due Proaa to accea to die coarll.laJD incllpat and can aot afford copies and 


postap. My brief, u II, can not be 1etyped due to ahibia, ligature~ aad dated notary. 


Nor Ia it timely poalble." 


This grievance was denied on January 3n1. 2012, by Sergeant Lates, the facility grievance 


coordinator. Stating "Grievance deaiecl, yon bave bad money dropped off aad shoakl have 


bi"'OIIht tbe necessary copies and .,.. ..... AI stated ill the lwldbook havlaa fundi ucl 


speadiftl these fuadl prior to ladlpat COI'nlpoadeace procedare1 will aot qualify u 


lamate u ladlpllt for the parpoM of recehriDc tbe free COI'nlpolldeace or la)'liene iteiDI." 


[The petitioner having never been interviewed. nor bas the petitioner's account ever been 


checked. The grievance coordinator erred in her decision. The petitioner last received and spent 


funds in November 2011. However, the petitioner's request for copies and postage was made a 


month later, (December 2'1*-2011). The pievanc:e coordinator, misread/misquoted the handbook 


which reads, " Having funds on tlCCOU1II or having replenished 4111'1gg the mk and J~nding all 


theM funtb prior to indigent cOIT'Upondence procedure! will not qualify an inmale tJS "indigent" 


for the purpose ofnctiving the fret corrupondence or hygiene." Further, the N.X.C.&R. Title 
9 Mlalmum Staadanlf §7031. has made it plain that each prisoner indigent and non-indigent has 
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right to accoss to the court. Note: this issue was argued in a pievance submitted by the petitioner 


and logged in the Echo housing UDit log-book on January 9*'2012. This grievance was never 


answered. On January 19*- 2012, the petitioner sent a request slip to Chief. T. Love, inquiring 


about said grievance. Chief, T. Love never replied. On January 2(/A 2012. the petitioner 


submitted another grievance concerning the non-reply to the petitioner's grievance, (a copy was 


sent to the St.te of New York Deparmaeat of correcdoal •nica. and to the Deputmeat of 


J•dce.) ironically, this grievance too received DO reply.) 


On Janwuy 4111. 2012, the petitiooer appealed the piewnce coordinator's decision to grievance 


#11-0-667, this decision to tho Chief AdmiDishtive Officer. On January Sill. 2012. it was denied. 


On January 6*- 2012, the petitioner submitted his appeal to the Chiznl Polley ad Complalat 


Rmew Coadl. The petitioner received no receipt, and DO answer. On February 21 .. 2012, 1he 


petitioner wrote to the S1ate Commfaloa oiCornclloa (CIO: Michel Doaepa/ coaDMI), in 


which the petitioner inquired about the fore mentioned grievance, explaining that the required 4S 


days for response has expired and that the petitioner was willing to exteDd an extra I 0 days for 


response, in at which time, the petitioaer would consider his Administrative Remedies exhausted. 


On March ..,-. 2012, the petitioner received a reply fiom Brtu M. CallalaaaiOftlc of Cotaatel, 


oldie Sa.te Commlaioa ofCorncdoa, dated March 5111. 2012, stating that he bas acknowledge 


the petitioner's 'Freedom Of Ialonudloa Reqllelt' concerning plmulce ##11-G-667. The 


petitioner responded stating that be did not make a F ~O.L request, but was seeking an answer to 


his appeal. and was un-aware that It was nocessary to make a F ~O.L request to do so. Tbe 


petitioner made it clear that be sought to fUlly exhaust his administrative remedies. The petitioner 


has yet to receive a reply. 


s 
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RJI.IIf SQUGBI 


Tbe nlief that the petitioner seeks is for PEClJNIARY. and PUNITIVE DAMAGES, due to 


the injuries suffered extending from the defendllllt's actionsfmactions which prevented the 


petitioner from tiling his appeal eballenging his parole violation. Which if had been won. would 


have granted the petitioner his immediate nleasc, and viDdicating him of his parole violation. 


Also securing damages for depriving the petitioner of his liberty. Seeking the amount of$300 for 


each day that the petitioner served for his parole violation. The petitioner seeks these damages. 


and tbll vindication of his parole violation. Just u well as if the petitioner had won his appeal. 


And whalever nlief the court fiDcls just and proper. 


Tlae petitioner wishes to have a non-jury trial. 


I declare aader peaalty of perjary that tbe loregoblg Ia true aad correct. 


s '"tt.J --lo ~ /k.. Stephen Brooks Pro se 


~ 3~~"~t 


l'w~~~'- ~~ 
~ {.. I' A,.(.t;....c.. 
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~-
Grievance Form- Part II 


FaeOI~: Erie County Penitentiary Grievaaee ##: 11-667 
--------


Name of Inmate: Stephen Brooks 126108 D-121 Date Part I was received: 12/29/2011 


Decision of tbe Grievaaee Coordinator: Number of Additional Sheets Attaehed ( ) 
(l~~el•dln6 611«Vkfoelltllld MBDIII •1UIIriyln6 th~ d«<lllln) 
Grievance denied, you have had money dropped off and should have bought 
the necessary copies and postage. As stated in the handbook having funds 
and spending these funds prior to indigent correspondence procedures will 
not qualify an inmate as indigent for the purpose of receiving the free 
correspondence or hygiene items. 


II~.~·"'V -f'Nr IW~!i'-:'1,.,,~ G.:lr~~c!P 3Y "'N('! ~~4'4g,~.< ~~j,~A-1 


w,-:>~ ,...,;S ~;.·.~s,.;,.,. ~t!'ll:f.vcL ;u.J,t!) 
1 


At:.-:,~ ~~~ 7l!!fv~. 


Date: lf~/,J.. , 


I 







----- ·- ------~· . . . . 


Therwt Is no res1r1c:t1on on the amount of conespondence sent out at Inmate's tDCpense. 


You wll be rasponllble for putting your name and a:mty return ac:tdraa on each pJac:e ot"correspondence. Thla wll 
enable the facility to retum sny undeliverable mal to you If It is returned to the facility. 
All mall should be depollted in the Housing Area Mllll Sax, the mall wiD be picked up daly and posted daly. 


Inmates .. able to wrtte to any person of their choice. 


All In-coming man. which Is not considered legal oi privileged correspondence, wll be Inspected for contraband. ThJs 
procedure c:anslstl of opening the c:onespondenc:e and an Inspection, maH wUJ not be read or censored, If canlraband 
and/or unUhorlzed Items era found In correspondence, the ltem(a) wBI be placed in your property, you w11 be notified 
tt this OCCUI8. 


Dangerous cantraband dlsccMtred In any In-coming conesponc:tence wll be turned over to the proper authority for 
further action. Moneya recelwld In correspondence wiD be credited to your account and you wiD receive a receipt lor 
the funds receiYed. 


PRMLEGED CORRESPONDANCE (LEGAL IIAIL) 


Defined: 


LEG& PRIVILEGED CORRESPONQENCE.- Correspondence to or 6om attorneys and individuals under the direct 
supervltllon olattomeys. legal assistant» agencies and incftvidua13 under the direct supervision of klga/IISSialance 
agencies and COliTis 


GENERAL ffiiVILEGEQ CORRESPONDENcE- COtrespondtmce to and from the Stale Commlsskm of Con8c:t1on 
and otlw Cotrec:tlonel Otrlt:iala, Local and State and Federal law enlotcement agenciN, and the media 


Privileged c:orrespondence will not be withheld or lnspect8d. This type of correspondence wiD be opened by a staff 
member In your pteSenCa. This Is only to ensure that there is no contraband or unauthorized llam(s) ~ad In the 
correspondence. 


MaD and correspondence wiD not be withheld from any inmate unless there Ia prtor notifiCdon and explanation from 
the Superintendent Nfl such seizure rl mail and/or correspondence Is subject to regulations established by law. 


THE FOLLOWING /TEllS .tr1Ual/9I Jj ACCEPTED AT THE FACIUTY OR THROUGH THE MAIL: Persons/ 
checks, nuc» ,.,_,.photographs, musical gtBBting canJs, oversized greeting cards, plastJc.qpe catds, telephone 
caRing cen:tt. PfWIJtf8lldenllllc8tion cams, sonogram~~ (plastic x-tay t)'pe), PoWold'a (Whole or llltered), more than 
ten (10) phDID1/fBplla, medicine, personal hyglsne Items such as deodorant. hslr producl3, c:ombs. brushes. 
toothpaste, tooth- btutsh. shampoo. soap, washcloths, towels, cosmetics. metal or wooden ausses. chains, MJCic­
laces, medallons, rings. watches, brae&- lets, stamps, wrlllng paper, enwlopes, pans, pencils, eta)'Ons, colored 
pem:;i/8, fJIJIIIylross, metal objects, plastic ob}ectJJ, glue subslanc:e$, decsls, stickers, artwor1c beedad, painted, glued, 
stringed, ate., belts. food items, candy, cologne or parfuma, cassette tapas, electrical items such as radios, tape 
plltyers, televisions, lotlety tJckets, hair. tobacco products. 


9 
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case 1:12-ot-00283.-WMS. ~8'1!lfeti>6mo511t :rrw~ ~~ 1i. J.... 
FadUty: ERIE COUNTY HOLDING CENTER -


No_of_ 9kp4- pr .... h ra.,./ZI.k'B HIIJ• /J~/./.. I i.l 
Brill DnsrhtJlpa of the Grlnyce CCqttpiMft t6c crinwRIIi Number of Addldonal Sheets Attached ( ) 


. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~,~~~ 


Grle\'ant Stparun:_~~~_.t_C __________ Datcrrlmc Sabmitaect: 12 .. !..'1-- ( f 


Recel¥lq Slaii'Sipatun: ft '/~liS· .. Datcfl'hnc Recetved: ,;;~ 


___ I accept tbll resoludoa ___ I do not accept IIlii rnoladoa and willa te ftlc a lormalcrlcvucc 


Sipature of INMATE: -------------- Date:---- Time:---


Forwarded to Grievance CoorcUaator 


Officer/Supervisor Signature: -------------- Date: _____ Time: __ _ 


Received by Grievant CoorcUnator 
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State Commission of Collection 
(Executive ~ent) 


80 Wolf Rd. 4.., Floor 
Albany New York 12205-2670 
c/o: Phyllis Harrison-Ross., M.DJ 
Commissioner 


Dear Phyllis Harrison-Ross, 


Stephen Brooks 
Eric County Corr. Fac. 
11581 Walden Ave .. 


January 9, 2012 


I am in hopes in soliciting yo\D' help in having a citation corrected here at 
this facility. I am indigent and have been so most of my time bcrc. I have been denied 
having my legal work copied and postage paid for so that I can be in compliance with the 
courts requirements. 


I am being denied due to the fact that I bad money in my account in mid­
November and spent it. These actions are against Minimum Standards. And are more so 
the results of the Superintendent of this facility being a defendant in the legal action that I 
am trying to move forward. 


I bavc been unsuccessful with the grievance process here and am past my due date 
to comply with the court. Can you please help me. 


Cc: file 


Respectfully, 


.J!;'L 
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State Commission of Correction 
( Executive DepaJtmcnt ) 
80 Wolf Road. 4111 Floor, 
Albany New York, 12205-2670 
C/0: Michael Donegan I Couuscl 


Stephen Brooks # 126108 
Eric County Corr. Fac. 
Alden, New York, 14004 


February 21, 2012 


RE: Erie County Correcdoaal Fadlity Grlevaace # 11-G- 667 


Dear Mr. Donegan, 


On January 3rd 2012, I submitted the above caption grievance to the Citizens' 
Policy and Complaint Review Counsel. I have not received receipt of such. It bas been 
over 45 days and I have not received a reply. 


I would like to consider my administrative remedies exhausted. I am willing to 
allow your office an additional 10 days to respond. If I do not hear from your office by 
then. I will assume my remedies exhausted. 


CC: file Respectfully, 


1...., /' 
,~" f ,;-
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STATE OF NEW VORl< • EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 


Stephen Brooks 
126108 


STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION 
Alfred E. Smith State Office Building 


80S. Swan Street. 12th Floor 
Albany, NewVork 12210 


(518) 485-2346 
F~(518)485-2467 


March 5, 2012 


Erie County Correctional Facility 
11581 Walden Ave 
Alden. NY 14004 


RE: FOIL 12-F-24 


Dear Mr. Brooks: 


CHAIRMAN 
Thomas A Beltem 


COMMISSIONER 
Phyllis Harrison-Ross, M.D. 


rhis is to acknowledge receipt of your Freedom oflnformntion I .aw request received by mail 
on March I. 20 12 requesting: 


The d«ision of Erie County Correctional Facility grievance number 11-G-667. 


We are currently searching our files tor the requested documents and will advise you within 
twenty (20) business days of the availability nnd reproduction costs of any such documents. 


Office of Counsel 


An Equal 0ppotflmlfy1Af'llnnal1ve Act1011 Employer 







• 


• 


. 
• 


Case 1:12-cv-Q0283-WMS Document 1 Filed 04/05112 Page 13 of 22 


New York State Commissioner Of Corr. 
Alfred E. Smith State Office Building 
80 S. Swan Street, 12th. Floor 
Albany N.Y. 12210 
C/0: Brian M.Callahan, 


Stephen Brooks 1126108 
Erie County Corr. Fac. 
11581 Walden Ave. 
Alden N.Y. 14004 


Office of Counsel March 12, 2012 


RB: FOIL 12-F-24 


Dear Mr. Callahan, 


I thank you for your response. However, I was not making 


a FOIL request. I am in search of an answer to my appeal. I 


am un-aware that I would have to make a FOIL request to do so. 


I apprieciate your assistance. I am looking forward to 


putting this matter behind me. I would like to know that my 
administrative remedies are completly exhausted. 


Respectfully, 
'"'\ 


"\ -h_ ~ ) I 
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December 22, 2011 


NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT 
APPELLATE DIVISION, FOURnl DEPARTMENT 


M. DOLORES DENMAN COURTHOUSE 
50 EAST AVENUE. SUITE 200 


ROCHESTER. NEW YORK 14604 
(SIS) Sl0-3100 Fax (S85) .Sl0-3247 


Stephen Brooks, 08-A-4002 
Erie County Correctional Facility 
P.O. Box X 
Alden, New York 14004 


Re: Matter of Brooks v UvfDptoa 
Doeket No. CAll-1709 


Dear Mr. Brooks: 


ALAN L. Ross 
DUUTY CUialt 011111 COUJlT 


Enclosed please find the above-referenced briefs and exhibits (two copies). To perfect your 
appeal, you must submit the original stipulated or settled record, I 0 copies of a brief and proof of 
service of one copy of the record and brief. 


Appellate Division Clerk 


LXD/sw 


cc: Attorney General - Albany 
Encl. 


www.courts.state.ny.us/ad4 
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Appellate Division 
Fourth Judicial Depanment 
M. Dolores Denman Courthouse 
SO East Avenue. Suite 200 
Roc:bestcr, New York 14604 
C/0: Alan L. Ross/ Deputy Clerk of the Court 


RE: Matter of Brooks v Donald Liviaptoa 1•. 
Deputy nperillteadeat, et aL, 
Docket No. CAll-1709 


Dear Mr. Ross: 


Stephen Brooks 08-a-4002 
Eric County Corr. Fac. 
Aid~ New York, 14004 


December 30, 2011 


Upoa receipt oftbc December 22, 2011 communication from your 
office, I find that I am unable to comply. I am indigent and can not pay 
to have my brief copied, nor pay for postage. I have been having 
problems copying and sending off the copies that I've previously sent. 
This led to my brief being sent out much latter tbeo scheduled. 
However, due to the above caption and subject matter, the facility will 
no longer waive the cost of copies and postqe. I am beiDa denied 
access to tbe co1D1. How am I to proceed? 


Cc: Attorney General - Albany 
file 


YoursRespec:tfully 







• 
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Appellate Division 
Fourth Judicial Department 
M. Dolores Denman Courthouse 
SO East Avenue, Suite 200 
Rochester, New York 14604 
C/0: Alan L. Ross/ Deputy Clerk of the Court 


RE: Matter of Bnoka v Donald Llviaptoa 111
• 


Deputy superiateadeat, et aL, 
Docket No. CAil-1709 


Dear Mr. Ross: 


Stephen Brooks 08-a-4002 
Erie County Corr. Fac. 
Alden. New York, 14004 


January 10, 2012 


I am in receipt of your January 3, 2012 response to my letter. I appreciate 
your fast response. However, I am not sure if I understand your meaning. I am in the 
middle of exhausting my administrative remedies in order to be able to have my brief 
copied and sent. This facility refuses to copy and pay for postaae. I have no lawyer, and 
am indigent. I would like the court to be aware of the issues that I am havina. Please 
make note of it. 


Respectfully, 
Cc: Attorney General- Albany 


-·-
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NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT 
APPELLATE DMSION, FOURTH DEPARTMENT 


M. DOLORES DENMAN COUIUHOUSE 
SO EAST AVENUE, SUITE 200 


ROCHESTER. NEW YORK 14604 


PRANCES E. CAPAULL 
Cl.ll& 0:.1111 COUIIf 


(S8S) 530-3100 Fax (S8S) 530-3247 
ALANL. Rosa 


DUVTT CUll& a. 'IICI COUitT 


January 18, 2012 


Stephen Brooks, 08-A-4002 
Erie County Correctional Facility 
P.O. Box X 
AJdm, New York 14004 


Re: Matter of Brooks v LiviDptoa 
Docket No. CAll-1709 


Dear Mr. Brooks: 


Receipt of your letter of January 12, 2012 is acknowledged. In order to perfect an appeal, an 
appellant or appellant-respoodent shall file 10 copies of a brief with proof of service of one copy 
on each opposing party to the appeal and one copy of the complete record on appeal along with 
the orisinaJ stipulation to the record executed by all parties or their attorneys or the original order 
of settlement, proof of service of one copy of the record on each other party to the appeal and, 
when necessary, a clcmand for exbibitJ (22 NYCRR 1000.3 [b] and 1000.4 [a]). The Clerk's 
Office is not pamitted to accept partial filings. 


v~ ti1lly yours, ,/ 
\~ \ 


l 
Appellate Division Clerk 


DF/sw 


cc: Attorney General - Albany 


www.courts.state.ny.uslad4 
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Appellate Division 
Fourth Judicial Department 
M. Dolores Denman Courthouse 
SO East A venue, Suite 200 
Rochester, New York 14604 
C/0: Alan L. Rossi Deputy Clerk of the Court 


RE: Matter of Brooks v Donald Livlaptoa t•. 
Deputy superiateadeat, et ~ 
Docket No. CAU-1709 


Dear Mr. Ross: . 


Stephen Brooks 08-a-4002 
Erie County Corr. Fac. 
Alden, New York, 14004 


January 25, 2012 


I am in receipt of your letter of January 12,2012, I thank you for you timely 
~· As you are aware of my situation here at the jail, my not being able to copy and 
send my appeal brief as required by law. At this time, I request and require judicial 
intervention. This facility is unlawfully preventing me fiom sending out my brief. I 
request a judge's order to demand that this facility allow me to copy and serve my appeal 
brief. And/ or grant me an attorney to do so for me, as well as to help me seek damages. 


Yours respectfully, 


cf 1:,' 
Stephen Brooks Pro-se' 


Cc: Attorney general - Albany 


• 
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Mr. Stephen Brooks 
126108 - -08-A-4002 
Erie County Correctional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden. NY 14004 


Dear Mr. Brooks. 


Your letter bas been referred to my office for a response. 


National Institute of Corrections 


febnwy IS, 2012 


The National Institute of Corrections' mission is to provide infonnation, technical assistance and 
other correlative services to state and local correctional qc:ncies. NIC bas no jurisdiction over 
state or local com:ctional facilities aad tbeRfore, does not provide services ctirecdy to state or 
local inmates, and bas no authority to conduct investigations ... This includes allegations of 
assauJt or abuse between inmates. or involving agency staff, contractors. or volunteers. In 
addition, NIC does not have any swutosy authority to regulate operations within state or local 
facilities. 


Your couespondenc:e is being forwarded to the NY Department of Corrections and Community 
Supervision for a direct response. 


A copy of your correspondence is being returned to you. 


Sincerely, 


Executive Assistant 
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BlD'eau of Prisons 
320 First Street 
N.W., Washington. D.C. 20534 
C/0: Harley G. Lappin, DirectOr 


Stephen Brooks 08-a-4002 
Eric County Corr. Fac. 
Alden, New York, 14004 


January 26, 2012 


RE: Erie County Correctional Facility Grievance Prognm 


HeUo: 


I am writing in hopes to solicit your help. I am having problems with the 
grievance process in this facility. More then once my grievance has gone unanswered. I 
now enclose a copy of my current grievance. 


I appreciate any and all help in this matter. 


CC: tile 


Al~"''f 


Respectfully, 


J. .~ ,-• 
Stephen Brooks 


.~ ... 
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Inmate Grtevuce Form 


Flldllty: ERIE COUNTY HOLDING CENTER 


Nameoflllmate: C,~e.f'-t" ~~\c.s 
Brit( l)ncrlpdop of the Grlcyapss cc,.,. 6r the """"'Pi Number of Add.ldoaal Sbeeb Att8cbtd ( • ) 


ActJon m ... by the a1tylpt ((...., tr rtr ,.,.; Number of Additloaal Sbcets Attacbed ( ) 


'J.)w\~ \~\~ . .l..c b·t. j.ba, !cDC'wS'l b 'o.2. On, ~f'' *'* 'V"\~xtn.<:M 
<_tt..»<\a.rh.· 'dt.J\o \,.-\'tl .. ~ 'M.u.:- e-.~\.s.lM-'tf':z!\,..:, ~ ... "' 
\:2c.. ... ,N.""'''~ =*·~ ffi<;.J<'\?... ....... ~~\~'"......, slo.-eJM;a a., i- J \:<l-r+. \.\!"'l\,~ 
\\\, ~ · MM~ ~Ao1 \.~•'Pi 'm '\r)g.<.'rfi.o. Q"'S "'en.~ 


Gtiev8al Slpahare:. __ [_. ---.· fC....__ ___ . ___________ Date mme Submitted: _.\_··'~~--t.z......~·l .... 1.-..;t_.):...;lD;;.."-~-.. _ 


Recetvlaa Stall' Slpature: Datc/Tiaae Received:--------


Sgmmaa o(fvtllty "'" egempg to rnolye Number of AddJdoul Sbeets Allacbcd ( ) 
(A,.dt ,..._,doc,_.,.,.,) 


Officer/ Supervisor Si~---------------


_____ 1 1eccpt tbls reeolutloa ___ J do DOl accept tlaJI resoJudOD !Dd Willi to file a formal&rievuce 


Signature of JNMA TE: ----------------0~=------Tmx=----
Forwarded to Grlevaace CoordiDator 


Offic:er/Superviaor Sipture: ------------- Dare: _____ Time:----


Rece~ by Grinaot Coordlaetor 


Signature of Grievance Coordinator. Date: Time: __ _ 
(Grievance must be forwtuded to Gnevance CoordiJuJJor within }4 hrs of submission) 







............................. 6~~---------------------. . ... . .. 
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ERIE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACIUTY f • • • 


11581 Walden Avenue Aldea, NY 14004 


FORM.JMD%6 








Comm. 26D-3 
Page 1 of 1


ECLEG DEC13'12 t1t111 :40 


COUNTY OF ERIE 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
COUN1Y AITORNEY 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY ExBctrnvE 


MICHELLE M. PARKER 
FIRST AsSISTANTCOUNn' AITORNEY 


JEREMY C. TOlll. 


0EPARTME.'IIT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A ITORNEY 


:MEMORANDUM 


TO: Robert M. Graber, Clerk. Erie County Legislature 


FROM: Michelle M. Parker, First Assistant County Attorney 


DATE: December 11, 2012 


RE: Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County 


Mr. Graber: 


In accordance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 
25, 1987 (Int. 13-14), attached please fmd thirteen (13) new claims brought against the County of 
Erie. The claims are as follows: 


MMP:dld 
Attachments 


Claim Name 


Mertowski v. Erie County Correctional Facility 
Michael Sanchez v. County of Erie 
Railley Betances, Jr. v. County of Erie, et al. 
Louis Motyka v. County of Erie, et al. 
Stephen Brooks v. Officer Aowers and Chief Love 
MarkS. Andol v. Erie County Sheriffs Office 
Luis Andino v. Superintendent Rodriguez, Chief Love, et al. 
Jarod Kaier v. County of Erie 
Paula Murray-Serba v. County of Erie, et al. 
Edward Berezowski (Estate of) v. County of Erie, et al. 
Anthony Gilmore v. County of Erie, et al. 
Adam Franz v. County of Erie, et al. 
Marcus McCarter v. Robert Koch, Superintendent, ECCF 


9S FltA.'IKLIN !>"llW:T - ROOM 1634. BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202- PilOSE (716) SSS-2200 - FAX (716) 8S8-2281 (NOT FOR SERVICE) 
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MICHAELA. SIRAGllSA 
ERIE COUNTY AITORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MlrnF.LlE M . PARKER 


FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY A1TORNF.Y 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY ExBctrnvE 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


December 7, 2012 


JEREMY C. ToTH 


SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATroRNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Franz. Adam v. Town of Eden, Town of 
North Collins, Counly of Erie, State of 
New York and Insurance Auto Auction 


Notice of Motion with Motion 


Adam Franz 


Michael Sullivan 
Gibson, McAskill & Crosby, LLP 
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 


Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: ('J-y< u_y(,J.~._ ~t;__/ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


IJ5 FRANII.II'I S llU.I:I'. R00\1 1634, BUFf.-\1.0 . N E\\ YORK 1420 2 - PHONE: (716) 85&-2200- WWW.F.RIF..GOV 







STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 


ADAM FRANZ, 


Petitioners, 


vs. 


TOWN OF EDEN, 
TOWN OF NORlH COLLINS, 
COUNTY OF ERIE, 
STATE OF NEW YORK and 
INSURANCE AUTO AUCTION. 


Respondents. 


NOTICE OF MOTION FOR 
DISCLOSURE PRIOR TO 
CO~NCE~NTOFAcnON 


Index No.: 12012-3916 


Oral Argument is Requested 


dated November 29, 2012, a motion will before the Honorable Shirley Troutman, J.S.C., 25 


Delaware Avenue, Part 11, Buffalo, New York, on January 10, 2013 at 9:30a.m., or as soon 


thereafter as counsel can be heard, for an order pursuant to CPLR § 31 02( c), directing the 


Aduiinistrators or any other officers of the Respondents, having knowledge of the facts, to 


produce for inspection and discovery and copying, a complete copy of all records referenced in 


the accompanying Affirmation, before commencement of an action for negligence, as well as to 


preserve the motor vehicle at issue (1998 4DSD Toyota; NYS License Plate: GBU6435) in this 


matter together with such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 


The above-entitled action is for personal injuries arising out of a motor vehicle accident 


occurring on October 13,2012. 
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DATED: Buffalo, New York 
November 29, 2012 


TO: William Trask, Esq. 
Attorneys for Respondent 
TOWN OF EDEN 
2795 E. Church Street 
Eden, New York 14057 
Telephone: (716) m-3406 


TO: Richard M. Schaus, Esq. 
Attorneys for Respondent 
TOWN OF NOR Til COLLINS 
10543 Main Street 
POBOX 51 


Atto etitioner 
ADAM FRANZ 
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
Telephone: (716) 856-4200 


North Collins, New York 14111-0051 
Telephone: (716) 337-3712 


TO: Erie Cowtty Attorney 
Attorney for Respondent 
COUNTY OF ERIE 
Office 8i1d Post Office Address 
95_ Franklin Street, Room 1634 
Buft'alo, New York 14202 
Telephone: (716) 853-9555 


TO: New York State Attorney 
Attorney for Respondent 
STATEOFNEWYORK 
120 Broadway Avenue 
New York, New York 12071 
Telephone: (212) 416-8000 
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TO: INSURANCE AUTO AUCTION 
Insurance Auto Auction 
366 Vulcan Street 
Buffalo, New York 14207 
Telephone: (716) 874-9890 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 


ADAM FRANZ, 


Petitioners, 


vs. 


TOWN OF EDEN, 
TOWN OF NOR Til COLLINS, 
COUNTY OF ERIE, 
STATE OF NEW YORK and 
~SURANCE-~UTO AUCTION. 


Respondents. 


ATTORNEY AFFIRMATION IN 
SUPPORT OF DISCLOSURE PRIOR 
TOCO~NCE~NTOFACDON 


Index No.: 12012-3916 


Oral Argument is Requested 


Robert. E. Scott, Esq., being duly sworn, deposes and states that: 


1. I am an attorney at law to practice in the State of New York and am a member of 


the law finn of Gibson, McAskill & Crosby, LLP, attorneys for the petitioner, ADAM FRANZ 


(h~~ "petitioner''), in this action, and in such capacity am familiar with the facts and 


c~ces therein. . . 


. 2. . I 'make this Affinnation in support of Petitioner's application for an order 


pursuant to CPLR § 3102(c), directing respondents, TOWN OF EDEN, TOWN OF NORm 


COLLINS, COUNTY OF ERIE, STATE OF NEW YORK and INSURANCE AUTO 


AUCTION (hereinafter "respondents") to a complete copy of all records referenced in this 


Affinnation, before commencement of an action for negligence, as well as to preserve the motor 


vehicle at ·issue (1998 4DSD Toyota; NYS License Plate: GBU6435) in this matter together with 


such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 


· 3. This action arises out of a motor vehicle accident occurring at approximately 6:33 


1 







p.m. on Saturday, October 13, 2012 on Belcher Road approximately one (1) mile east of New 


Oregon Road, in the Town of North Collins or the Town of Eden, County of Erie and State of 


New York. (See Exhibit A for a copy of the police accident report). 


4. At the time, and upon information and belief, a particular 1998 4DSD Toyota 


motor vehicle bearing NYS License Plate: GBU643S was being operated by Kelsey M. Mueller 


(Date of Birth: March 20, 1992; NYS Driver's License Number: 516794694). The vehicle was 


owned by Ontario Sales, Inc., who maintains an office located at 6093 S. Transit Road in the 


Town of Lockport, New York 14094. 


S. ·upon infonnation and belief, Ms. Mueller purchased this particular vehicle from 


Oittario Sales, Inc., a used car dealer, within a few short hours of the accident. Our preliminary 


investigation intO this particular automobile indicates that it had previously been involved in a 


motor vehicle accident To that end, we have some concerns as to whether the vehicle was 


properly certified for operation on the roadway and whether it had passed all relevant NYS 


inspections. 


6. Petitioner, ADAM FRANZ, was aboard the vehicle when its operator, Kelsey M. 


Mueller, lost ·cO'ntrol of the vehicle resulting in significant personal injuries sustained by the 


petitioner. 


7. Opon information and belief, Ms. Mueller lost control of the vehicle, in part, due 


to the absence of any speed limit signs and/or street signs warning of the elevation grade and 


curvature on Belcher Road leading up to the accident 


8. Upon information and belief, respondents TOWN OF EDEN, TOWN OF 


NOR TI-l COLLINS, COUNTY OF ERIE and STATE OF NEW YORK owned, maintained or 


otherwise controlled the. roadway, including the implementation of various signage, leading up to 
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the accident 


9. I am in the process of evaluating whether good and meritorious causes of action 


based in negligence exists against Kelsey M. Mueller (based on her operation of the vehicle), 


Ontario Sales, Inc. (based on their ownership of the vehicle, as well as respondents TOWN OF 


EDEN, TOWN OF NOR1ll COLLINS, COUNTY OF ERIE and STATE OF NEW YORK 


based on their control and ownership of this particular stretch of roadway. However, before we 


commence the suit against the respondents who allegedly controlled and owned this particular 


stretch of roadway, it is essential that I obtain and analyze certain pre-accident records for 


discovery, inspection and photocopying. 


10. The records I request would include, but not be limited to, the following: 


• Copies of any and all police accident reports and fire I rescue incident reports 
referencing any motor vehicle accidents occurring on Belcher Road between the 
intersections of New Oregon Road and Boston Road located in the Town of North 
Collins or the Town of Eden, County of Erie, State ofNew York for a period often 
(10) years prior to the subject October 13,2012 motor vehicle accident 


• . Copie$ of any and all documentation referencing the installation of all stltet signs of 
any ldnd advising motorists of speed limits; elevation, grade and curvatu're of the 
roadway, including stop signs and bus stop signs, appearing on Belcher Road between 
the mleisections ofNew Oregon Road and Boston Road located in the Town of North 
Collins or the Town of Eden, County of Erie, State ofNew York for a period often 
(10) years prior to the subject October 13,2012 motor vehicle accident 


• Copies of any written notices delivered to the agents, employees and/or 
representatives of the respondents, TOWN OF EDEN, TOWN OF NORTH 
COLLINS, COUNTY OF ERIE and STATE OF NEW YORK, with respect to any 
alleged defects pertaining to the speed limits, road conditions, road markings and 
maintenance on Belcher Road between the intersections of New Oregon Road and 
Boston Road located in the Town of North Collins or the Town of Eden, County of 
Erie, State of New York for a period often (10) years prior to the subject October 13, 
2012 motor vehicle accident 


• Copies of any contracts and/or agreements maintained by the respondents, TOWN OF 
EDEN, TOWN OF NORTH COLLINS, COUNTY OF ERIE and STATE OF NEW 
YORK, with respect to their duties in maintaining the speed limits, road conditions 
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and maintenance on Belcher Road between the intersections of Ne\Y Oregon Road 
and .Boston Road located in the Town ofNorth Collins or the Town ofEden, County 
of Erie, State of New York for a period of ten (1 0) years prior to the subject October 
13,2012 motor vehicle accident 


• Copies of any inspection reports, field study testing results or maintenance records 
together with any correspondiag e-mails, notes, memorandum or other writings 
prepared by agents, employees and/or rep~esentativos of the respondents, TOWN OF 
EDEN, TOWN OF NORTH COLLINS, COUNTY OF ERIE and STATE OF NEW 
YORK, with respect to their duties in maintaining the speed limits, road conditions 
and niaintenance on Belcher Road between the intersections of New Oregon Road 
and Boston Road located in the Town of North Collins or the Town of Eden, County 
of Erie, State of New York for a period of ten (1 0) years prior to the subject October 
13, 2C12 motor vehicle accident · 


11. Following this accident, we learned that the aforementioned vehicle (1998 4DSD 


Toyota motor. vehicle bearing NYS License Plate: GBU643S) was totaled and was taken to 


respondent 'INSURANCE AUTO AUCTION's facility for further handling. Their facility is 


located 8t 366 V~can Street in the City of Buffalo, New York 14207. 


12. Upon learning this information, your Deponent's office immediately notified 


respondent INSURANCE AUTO AUCTION not to destroy, alter or modify the above-


referenced autoP_l:obile as it may be implicated in a potential law suit against Ontario Sal~ Inc. 


(See ExhibifB for a copy of the October 19, 2012 letter we forwarded to Insurance Auto 


Auction· asking that the automobile be preserved.) 


13. In addition to the foregoing records from the various municipalities, l would 


reqUest a directive from this Court ordering that the aforementioned vehicle not be to destroyed, 


altered or modified in anyway pending the outcome of our investigation including an inspection 


of said vehicle. 


14. I believe that petitioners have good and meritorious causes of action against the 


various respondents as set forth above. 


1 5. No previous application for the relief sought herein has been made. 
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WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that an Order be made and entered directing 


that respondents TOWN OF EDEN, TOWN OF NORTII COLLINS, COUNTY OF ERIE and 


STATE OF NEW YORK, furnish your Deponent with a full and complete set of records as set 


forth in paragraph 10. It is also respectfully requested that an Order be made and entered 


directing that respondent INSURANCE AUTO AUCTION not to destroy, alter or modify the 


above-referenced automobile as it may be implicated in a potential law suit against Ontario 


Sales, Inc. 


DATED: Buffalo, New York 
November 29,2012 


TO: William Trask, Esq. 
Attorneys for Respondent 
TOWN OF EDEN 
2795 E. Church Street 
Eden, New York 14057 
Telephone: (716) 992-3406 


TO: Richard M. Schaus, Esq. 
Attorneys for Respondent 
TOWN OF NOR Til COLLINS 
10543 Main Street 
POBOX 51 


69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
Telephone: (716) 856-4200 


North Collins, New York 14111-005 I 
Telephone: (716) 337-3712 
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TO: 


TO: 


TO: 


Erie County Attorney 
Attorney for Respondent 
COUNTY OF ERIE 
Office and Post Office Address 
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
Telephone: (716) 8S3-9SSS 


New York State Attorney 
Attorney for Respondent 
STATE OF. NEW YORK 
120 Broadway Avenue 
New York, New York 12071 
Telephone: (212) 416-8000 


INSURANCE AliTO AUCTION 
insurance Auto Auction 
366 Vulcan Street 
Buffalo, New York 14207 
Telephone: (716) 874-9890 


. ~ ... 
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MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 


ERIECOl!NTY AITORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M. PARKER 


FIRST A'iSISTANTCOU'ITY ATTORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POWNCARZ 
COUNTY EmctmvB 


DEPARTME:-.IT OF LAW 


December 7, 2012 


JEREMY C. Torn 
SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


FileName: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Gilmore, Anthony v. Town of 
Tonawanda, Tonawanda Justice Coun 
& County of Erie - unlaMful sentencing 


Notice of Claim 


Anthony Gilmore 
494 Stockbridge A venue 
Buffalo, New York 14215 


Franklin R. Pratcher, Esq. 
Pratcher & Associates, PC 
1133 Kensington A venue 
Buffalo, New York 14215 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: f&.,·~LL 
I 


Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
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IN THE MA TIER OF THE CLAIM OF: 


ANTHONY GILMORE 
494 Stockbridge Ave. 
Buffalo, New York 14215 


-against-


TOWN OF TONAWANDA 
2919 Delaware Ave .. 
Kenmore ,N.Y. 14217 


Claimant, 


TONAWANDA JUSTICE COURT 
1835 Sheridan Dr. 
Kenmore, N.Y.14223 
and 


COUNTY OF ERIE 
95 Franklin Street 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Respondents. 


NOTICE OF CLAIM 


PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that ANTHONY GILMORE, hereby makes a claim against 


the TOWN OF TONAWANDA, and COUNTY OF ERIE, and in support thereof alleges: 


1. That the undersigned, ANTHONY GILMORE, post office address, 494 Stockbridge 


Ave. Buffalo N. Y 14215, by and through his attorneys, PRA TCHER & ASSOCIATES, PC, 


1133 Kensington Avenue, Buffalo New York 14215, claims damages against the TOWN OF 


TONAWANDA, and COUNTY OF ERIE for ihjuries received as a result of unlawful 


imprisonment beginning, January 9, 2C 12. 


2. That upon information and belief the said unlawful imprisonment occurred on January 


9, 2012, in the Justice Court of the Town of Tonawanda ( Cavarello, J.), County of Erie, State of 


New York. On that day, the Claimant, without pleading guilty to or being found guilty of any 







alleged charge (s) brought against him by the Justice Court of the Town of Tonawanda, was 


sentenced to one-year period of incarceration. 


3. That the Claimant's damages and injuries occurred as a result of the negligence, 


carelessness, reckless disregard for the constitutional rights of the Claimant, ANTHONY 


GILMORE, by the TOWN OF TONAWANDA AND COUNTY OF ERIE., and its servants, 


agents, or employees in failing to investigate Claimants claims and provide Claimant with his 


constitutional right to due process. 


4. That the aforesaid TOWN OF TONAWANDA and COUNTY OF ERIE by and 


through its agents, servants and employees had actual and or constructive notice of any 


conditions resulting in the unlawful imprisonment caused to the Claimant, 


5. That as a result of the foregoing, the Claimant ANTHONY GILMORE, sustained 


serious injuries, including emotional, psychological damage and trauma and other injuries. 


6. That the said injuries were occasioned solely and wholly as a result of the negligence 


of the TOWN OF TONAWANDA and COUNTY OF ERIE and through their agents, servants, 


and employees and without any negligence on the part of the Claimant contributing thereto. 


WHEREFORE, Claimant ANTHONY GILMORE requests that his claim be allowed 


and paid by the TOWN OF TONAWANDA and COUNTY OF ERIE. 


PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that unless said claim is adjusted and paid by 


the TOWN OF TONAWANDA and ERIE COUNTY within thirty (30) days from the date of 


service of this Notice of Claim, said Claimant intends to commence an action in the Supreme 


Court ofthe State ofNew York against the TOWN OF TONAWANDA and COUNTY OF 







.. 


ERIE, seeking a sum which exceeds the jurisdictional limits of all lower courts which would 


otherwise have jurisdiction, together with interest, costs, anc·sbursements. -------
DATED: Buffalo, New York -~·w 


December 4, 2012 F~lin R. Pratcher, Esq. 


STATE OF NEW YORK) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss: 


PRA TCHER & ASSOCIATES, PC 
Attorney for Claimant 
Office and P.O. Address 
113 3 Kensington A venue 
Buffalo, New York 1421 S 


VERIFICATION 


ANTHONY GILMORE, being duly sworn, deposes and says that I am the Claimant in 
this action; that I have read the foregoing Notice of Claim and know the contents thereof, that the 
same is true to my knowledge except as to those matters therein stated to be alleg 
information and belief, and that as to those matte ey be true. 


Sworn to before me this 
y of December 2012. 


/~ ( _L z 
Norai'YPublic=" <:::::> 


FRAN1CUN R. PRATCHER 
NollfY Public. Still al,. Yclll 


0...., In Edl Cotlllr 
No.02PRGI8195 / (. 


"Y CornmisiiOn EJplnll 0346-20-








MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 


ERIE COUNTY AITORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MICHFUE M. PARKER 


FIRST AsSISTANT COUNTY ATI"ORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCA.RZ 
CoUNJ'Y ExBcunVB 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


December 5, 2012 


JERE!'dY c. TOTH 


SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Kaier, Jarod v. County of Erie - injury 
during firefighter training 


Order to Show Cause 


Jarod Kaier 
181 Hillpine Road 
Cheektowaga. New York 14227 


Richard A. Nicotra 
Andrews, Bernstein & Maranto, LLP 
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
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SUPREME COURT OF BUFFALO 
COUNTY OF ERlE :: STATE OF NEW YORK 


JARODKAIER 


Plain tift: ORPER TO SHOW CAUSE 


v. 


Index No.: 31fJ.O /1 ~ COUNTY OF ERIE, 


Defendant. 


Upon the annexed affidavit of merits of Richard A. Niootra, Esq.. sworn to on 


November 21, 2012, and upon all papers and proceedings heretofore had herein, let the 


COUNTY OF ERIE show cause at a Special Term of this C.ourt to be held at the Erie County 


Supreme Court Building 1~ at 92 Franklin Street, Buffalo, New York on the ~ay of 


~~.da~:§.L..J 2012, at J.Q_o·clock in the noon of that day or as soon thereafter as counsel 


can be heard why an Order should not be entered herein (I) allowing Plaintiffleave to file a late 


notice of claim; (2) allowing Plaintiff leave to file a Summons and Complaint; and (3) granting 


such other and further relief as to the Court may seem just and proper, together \\ith the oosts of 


this motion. 


DATED: Buffalo, New York 
November 21, 2012 


GRANTED 


By: 


HON. JOHN l MlCHALSJO, J.S.C. 







SUPREME COURT OF BUFFALO 
COUNTY OF ERIE :: STATE OF NEW YORK 


JAROD KAlER, 


Plaintiff, AfFIRMATION OF SERVICE 


v. 


COUNTY OF ERIE, Index ~o.: 


Defendant. 


I, Richard A. Nicotra, affinn pursuant to CPLR § 2106, that the within Order to Show 


Cause was this date hand delivered to all counsel shown below at their respective addresses: 


Swom to before me this 


ERIE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
95 Franklin Street 


Buffalo. New York 14202 


2.1 day of Afm{.f)t.};gf. 2012 
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SUPREME COURT OF BUFFALO 
COUNTY OF ERIE:: STATE OF NEW YORK 


JAROD KAlER, 


Plaintiff, AFFIDAVIT OF MERIT 


v. 


COUNTY OF ERIE. Index No.: 


Defendant 


STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss.: 
CITYOFBUFFALO ) 


Richard A. Nicotra. Esq., being duly sworn, deposes and says, upon information and 


belief: 


1. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice in the State of New York, and 


am associated with the law finn of Andrews, Bernstein & Maranto, LLP, co_unsel to the 


plaintiff, JAROD KAlER. As such, I am fully familiar with the facts and circumstances herein. 


2. I submit this affi~vit of merit in support of Mr. Kmer's Order to Show Cause. 


3. Mr. Kaier's own affidavit is appended hereto immediately after this affidavit 


FACTS 


4. According to the Accident Report, on August 24, 2011, Jarod Kaier was training 


as a volunteer firefighter for the Bellevue Volunteer Fire District During a supervised "bail out" 


drill, Jarod Kaier slid down a ladder and injured his left shouldc:r. Chief Brian Gould completed 


an Accident Report. The Accident Report is attached as Exhibit A. 


5. Mr. Kaier wasto Sisters of Charity Hospital, St Joseph Campus. See Exhibit A. 


Mr. K.aier was seen by Christian Krawczyk. DO. Dr. Krawczyk performed a physical 


3 







• 


examination and took images of Mr. Kaier's left shoulder and scapula. The images were 


UlU'elllarkable and Mr. Kaier was diagnosed with a strained shoulder and instructed to follow up 


with his physician as needed. He was not prescribeq any medication. Please see the records of 


Sisters of Charity Hospital attached as Exhibit B. 


6. On August 25, 2011, Mr. Kaier submitted a claim for benefits to Chief Brian 


Gould, outlining his injury and the facts surrounding the OCCUITeilce. The claim for benefits is 


attached as Exhibit C. 


7. Mr. Kaier presented to Dr. Su Zhan at WNY Rehabilitation and Pain 


Management on November 2, 2011. Mr. Kaier described his pain as a tingling and numbness 


sensation in both hands and feet that was gradually getting worse. Dr. Zhan noted that Mr. Kaier 


suffered from headaches, left shoulder pain, and scapula pain. Dr. Zhan performed a physical 


examination and found neither dislocation nor subluxation of either upper or lower extremity 


joints. She also found that Mr. Kaier's upper extremity range of motion was within functional 


limits. She diagnosed Mr. Kaia- with rotator cuff injury with impingement syndrome. Dr. Zhan 


referred Mr. Kaicr to Buffalo Rehab Group for physical therapy and ordered an MRI of Mr. 


Kaier's left shoulder as well as an EMG and nerve conduction study. The medical records of 


WNY Rehabilitation and Pain Management are attached as Exhibit D. 


8. Mr . .Kaier presented to Buffalo Rehab Group on November 17, 201 J. He was 


seen by Scott Tanski, PT. Mr. Tanski performed a physical examination and found that Mr. 


Kaier's left shoulder had limited range of motion. Mr. Tanski noted that nothing consistently 


decreased Mr . .Kaier's pain. Mr. Kaier treated at Buffalo Rehab Group approximately three 


times per week through December 29, 2011. The medical records of Buffalo Rehab Group are 


attached as Exhibit E. 
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9. On November 18, 2011, Mr. Kaicr presented to WNY Rehabilitation Medicine 


and Pain Management for an NCVIEMG study. The study revealed only evidence of right 


carpal tunnel syndrome and no other nerve impainnent. The medical records of 'Wr.\TY 


Rehabilitation and Pain Management are attached as Exhibit D. 


10. Mr. Kaier returned toWNY Rehabilitation Medicine and Pain Management on 


November 30, 2011. Mr. Kaier noted that his pain was chronic, and be rated it a four out of ten 


at its best. Dr. Zhan performed a physical examination and noted that Mr. Kaier continued to 


suffer from shoulder pain despite physical therapy. She recommended that, after Mr. Kaier's 


MRI was approved by his insurer, he receive the MRI and she could review his injury further. 


Mr. K.aicr followed up with Dr. Zhan on February 7, 2012, after receiving his MRI. ~ 


Exhibit D. 


11. On December 29, 2011, Mr. Kaier presented to Buffalo Rehab Group. He was 


seen by Sarah Mattson, PT. Ms. Mattson performed a physical examination and found that Mr. 


Kaier's range of motion had improved but was still limited and Mr. Kaier continued to suffer 


from associated pain. Ms. Mattson recommended Mr. Kaier receive an MRI of his left shoulder. 


Mr. Kaier continued to treat with at Buffalo Rehab Group approximately three times per week 


through January 27,2012. See Exhibit E. 


12. Mr. Kaier presented to Buffalo General Hospital on January 24, 2012 for an 


Foreign Body Detection Orbit. The test revealed several radiopaque densities. Further testing 


was required to determine the nature of the objects. On January 28, 2012, Mr. Kaier returned to 


Buffalo General for a CT scan. The scan revealed a foreign body surrounding the left globe 


containing calcific density. Please see the medical records from Buffalo General attached as 


Exhibit F. 
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13. On February 2, 2012, Mr. Kaier presented again to Buffalo General Hospital for 


a left shoulder MRI. The MRl revealed supraspinatus tendinosis with bursal side of frank and 


subdeltoid subacromial bursitis. ~Exhibit F. 


14. On February 7, 2012, Mr. Kaier returned to WNY Rehabilitation and Pain 


Management. Dr. Zhan performed a physical examination and reviewed Mr. Kaier's left 


shoulder MRI. Dr. Zhan noted that Mr. Kaier's left shoulder suffered a 25% limitation in range 


of motion. She maintained her diagnosis of left shoulder pain with impingement syndrome and 


added supraspinatus tendinosis. Dr. Zhan administered a cortisone injection to help Mr. Kaiea" 


manage. his pain. Mr. Kaier continued to treat with Dr. Zhan approximately bi-monthly through 


August 30, 2012. See Exhibit E. 


15. Mr. Kaier presented to Dr. Marc Fineberg at UB Orthopedic Center on May 21, 


2012. Dr. Fineberg pmormed a physical examination and took x-rays of Mr. Kaier's left 


shoulder. Dr. Fineberg diagnosed Mr. Kaier with left shoulder pain with a probable labral tear. 


Dr. Fineberg recommended a left shoulder arthroscopy and possible labral repair. Mr. Kaier 


returned to UB Orthopedic for a pre-op physical on June 13, 2012. Please see the medical 


records ofUB Orthopedic Center attached as Exhibit G. 


16. On July 24, 2012, Mr. Kaier presented to Dr. Fineberg at Millard Fillmore 


Surgery Center for a left shoulder arthroscopy and posterior labral repair. Dr. Fineberg removed 


a .5 em loose body from the axillary pouch. Damaged tissue was removed from the glenoid rim 


and flap tears of the labnon. Dr. Fineberg found that the surgery went well and scheduled Mr. 


Kaier for a follow up appointment. Please see the medical records of Millard Fillmore Surgery 


Center attached as Exhibit H. 
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17. J'vfr. Kaier presented to Dr. Fineberg on August 1, 2012. Dr. Fineberg observed 


that Mr. Kaier was recovering well. Mr. Kaier returned to Dr. Fineberg on August 30,2012. Dr. 


Fineberg noted that Mr. Kaier would be trarisitioned into a sling for the next two weeks. See 


Exhibit G. 


18. On August 30 2012, Mr. Kaier also presented to Dr. Su Zhan at WNY 


Rehabilitation and Pain Management. Dr. Zahn performed a physical examination and 


continued to prescribe Celebrex and a topical patch to help Mr. K.aier manage his pain. Mr. 


Kaier continues to treat with Dr. Zhao. ~ Exhibit E. 


19. Mr. Kaier returned to Buffalo Rehab Group on September 4, 2012. He was seen 


by Scott Tansk~ PT. Mr. Tanski performed a physical examination and found that Mr. Kaier 


had pain and decreased range of motion consistent with a labral repair. Mr. Kaier continues to 


treat at Buffalo Rehab Group approximately three times per week. ~ Exhibit E. 


20. On October 9, 2012, Mr. Kaier presented to Dr. Rehmatullah for an independent 


medical examination. Dr. Rehmatullah found that Mr. Kaier's injuries were the result of his 


accident, that he was temporarily partially disabled, and that he required an additional four 


weeks of physical therapy. Please see the medical records of Dr. Rehmatullah attached as 


Exhibit I. 


ARGUMENT 


CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO SERVE A LAJt NOTICE OF CLAIM. 


20. ''The Coun, in its discretion, may extend the time to serve a notice of claim . ., 


Gen. Mun. Law§ SO-e (S). In making its determination, the Court can consider "all. .. relevant 


facts and circumstances., ML. ''No one factor is dispositive." Hilton v. Town of Richland. 216, 
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.D.2d 921,921 (4tb Dept 1995). However, '"[oJne o the factors that should be accorded great 


weight is whether [the mlmicipality] r~ved actual knowledge of the facts constituting the 


claim in a timely manner• .. Bazer y. Town of Walworth. 277 A.D.2d 994, 994 (4th Dept. 2000) 


(quoting In re Canty v. Citv of New Yodc. 273 A.D.2d 467, 468 (2d Dept. 2000). Other factors 


that are considered are whether the Claimant made an excusable error in misidentifying the 


respondent, and whether the delay in serving the notice of claim substantially prejudiced the 


respondent Greene v. Rochester Housing Auth., 273 A.D.2d 895, 895 (41b Dept 2000). 


THE COPNTY OF ERIE HAP ACTUAL NOTICE OF THE ESSENTIAL FACTS 
OF THE CLAIM. 


21. When a County official is at the scene of an accident and fills out a report 


detailing the accident, the County has actual notice of the essential facts of the claim. Bazer v. 


Town ofWalworth, 277 A.D.2d at 994; See~ Henderson v. Town of Van Buren, 281 A.D.2d 


282, 284 (4th Dept. 2001) (holding that Town had actual notice of facts constituting a claim for 


sexual harassment when Town Supervisor was notified immediately after the first occurrence). 


22. Here, the injmy report was completed by Fire Chief Brian Gould. ~ Exhibit A. 


The report indicates the time, date, and location of the accident. Id. It identifies a witness. Id. It 


indentifies nature of the injury and the way in which it occurred. ld. It further indicates whether 


safety equipment was in use and in proper working order. lsL. All of this information was 


provided by or to Fire Chief Gould immediately following the accident. Id. Additionally, the 


accident OCCWTed during a County sponsored training session, on County equipment, operated 


by County employees . .MI.. Since County officials were made aware of all of this infonnation and 


were present at the time of the accident, the COUNTY OF ERIE had actual notice of the 


essential facts of the claim. 
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. 
CLAIMANT HAS SHOWN A REASONABLE EXCUSE FOR HIS DELAY IN 


SERVING A NOTICE OF CLAIM. 


23. The Claimant's delay in learning the seriousness and extent of his injuries is a 


reasonable excuse for delay. ~ Hack v. City of Syracuse. 256 A.D.2d 1226, 1226 (4tb Dept 


1998) (holding that Plaintiff's allegation "that the nature and extent of her injuries were 


unknown to her at [thej time" satisfied the reasonable excuse requirement); s also Wemett v. 


Onondap Coumv, 64 A.D.2d 1025, 1025 (4th Dept 1978) (holding that Petitioner could file a 


late notice of claim when she was initially told that her medical expenses would be a mere $277, 


and after the 90-day time limit she learned her injuries were more extensive and would require 


surgery). When the Claimanfs injury is not readily apparent and is not diagnosed until after the 


90-day limit, the delay is excusable . .(g. See also Raizner v. City of New York. 174 A.D.2d 423, 


423 (1st Dept. 1991) (holding that Petitioner•s delay in giving notice of claim was excusable 


when he was initially diagnosed with a sprained ankle and after the time limit found that he had 


tom his medial meniscus). 


24. Claimant delay in learning the extent of his injuries is identical to ~ w emett. 


and Raimer. 256 A.D.2d at 1226; 64 A.D.2d at 1025; 174 A.D.2d at 423. Claimant sought 


medical treatment immediately following his accident See Exhibit A. His physical examination 


and x-ray imaging did not reveal any particular damage to claimant's shoulder. See Exhibit B. 


Claimant continued to treat with a Pain Management Specialist and Physical Therapists for 


months to relieve his pain and improve his range of motion. See Exhibit D; ~ !1§2 Exhibit E. 


Although Claimant had received medical treatment, it was not until May 21, 2012, nearly nine 


months from his accident, that Claimant learned his injury was more serious than his initial 


diagnosis. 
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25. As in Wemett. the Claimants injury was not readily apparent and was not 


diagnosed until after the 90-day limit had expired. 256 A.D.2d at 1226. The Claimant's delay in 


this case is particularly reasonable because he was receiving consistent medical care and his 


physicians assured him that the pain would subside and the injury was minimal. Since 


Claimant's underestimation of the extent of his injuries is reasonable and more persuasive than 


cases that have been found to be excusable, Claimant's delay in notifying the County is 


excusable. 


IDE COUNTY OF ERIE HAS NOT BEEN PREJUDICED BY THE DELAY. 


26. The COUNTY OF ERIE has the burden of showing the delay in serving the 


notice of claim "substantially prejudiced" them. Greene v. Rochester Housing Auth., 273 


A.D.2d at 895. A delay is not prejudicial if the defendant had an opportunity to conduct an 


investigation when it received actual notice of the claim, regardless of whether it actually 


conducted such an investigation. Rose v. Rochester Housing Auth., 52 A.D.3d 1268, 1269 (4th 


Dept. 2008). 


27. The COUNTY OF ERJE had ample opportunity to conduct an investigation. 


They were fully aware of all of the facts of the case, including the identities of employee 


witnesses. ~ Exhibit A. The accident occurred during a County sponsored training session on 


County equipment operated by County employees. Thus, the COUNTY OF ERIE could have 


conducted a full investigation at anytime. If they chose not to has no bearing on whether they 


have been "substantially prejudiced." Rose, 52 A.D.3d at 1269. Therefore, the COUNTY OF 


ERIE halj not been substantially prejudiced by the delay in notice. 
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CONCLUSION 


28. The Claimants are entitled to file a Late Notice of Claim because the COUNTY 


OF ERIE had actual notice of the essential facts constituting the claim, the delay in notice is 


excusable, and the COUNTY OF ERlE bas not been substantially prejudiced by the delay. 


29. With the Court's leave, the attached Summons and Complaint naming the 


COUNTY OF ERIE will be tiled and served. ~ Exhibit J. 


30. There has been no previous application for the relief sought herein. 


WHEREFORE, your deponent respectfully requests that this Court grant an Order 


permitting the Claimant to serve a late Notice of Claim upon Respondent COUNTY OF ERIE, 


to amend the Summons and Complaint, and for such other further and different relief as the 


court deems just and proper. 


Swom to before me this 


~/ day of N6V'fY\bl.r'· 2012 


-MAADLA:·~· ~tra, Esq. 
AND S, BERNSTEIN & MA~109 LLP 
A mey for Defendant 
Office and Post Office Address 
420 Franklin Street 
Buffalo, New Yorlc 14202 
Telephone: (716) 842-2200 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 


JARODKAIER 
Petitioner, AFFIDAVIT 


vs. 


COUNTY OF ERIE Index No. 


Defendant. 


JARQD KAlER. being duly sworn deposes and says: 


1. I am the applicant herein, and I submit this affidavit in support of the within 


motion. 


2. This Affidavit is submitted in support of plaintiff's order to show cause. 


3. On August 24, 2012 I was involved in an accident while training with the 


Bellevue Volunteer Fire District. 


4. At the time of the accident, I was practicing a "bail out" technique when I fell 


and caught my arm in the ladder, injuring my shoulder. 


S. At the time of the accident I was in the presence of County employees and under 


their supervision. 


6. Following the accident, I went to Sisters of Charity Hospital where I was 


diagnosed with a strained shoulder and told to follow up with my personal physician. 







• 
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7. For several months I received pain management treatment and physical therapy. 


I continued to be in pain and on May 21, 2012, I presented to Dr. Marc Fineberg at UB 


Orthopedic Center. 


8. Dr. Fineberg recommended a left shoulder arthroscopy and performed that 


surgery on July 24, 2012. A loose body as well as damaged tissue was removed from my 


shoulder. 


9. As a result of my fdll l have suffered significant injuries to my shoulder 


requiring surgery. 


WHEREFORE I respectfully pray for the relief being asked for in the accompanying order, for 


all of which no previous application has heretofore been made. 


Sworn to before me this 
~ day~fNovember, 2012 


Notary Public 








.... 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 


ERIECOUNTY ATIORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE \fJCHEI.I.E M. PARKER 


fiRST A'i'iiSTANTCOUNTY AITORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Aoor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNTY ExBamvB 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


December l 0, 2012 


JERE:•.tv C. Tont 
SE<.."OND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


McCarter, Marcus v. Koch. Robert, 
Superintendent ECCF- OTSC inmate 
challenge to his release date 


Order to Show Cause 


Marcus McCarter 
#113528 
Erie County Correctional Facility 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden, New York 14004 


Claimant is prose. 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours. 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: /)·~ ~~~t-v-
Michelle Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 


IN THE MA TIER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
MARCUS MCCARTER, #113528 


Petitioner, 


•VS• 


ROBERT KOCH, SUPERINTENDENT, 
ERIE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, 


Respondent. 


SUPREME COURT. ERIE COUNTY 


HON. PAULA L. FEROLETO, JUSTICE PRESIDING 


APPEARANCES: 
Petitioner. Pro Se 
MARCUS MCCARTER, # 113528 


o:: 7- 201Z 


~::r~:r: .~c·u~•l Y 
OEP.4i<I~1F.NT 0F L.A.W 


ORI# NY 0140151 


ORDER TO 
SHOW CAUSE 


Index No. 
1-2012-3877 


This ex parte matter was referred to my attention at a Term of the Supreme Court. 


Erie County. 


Upon the reading of the petition for relief pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Pra~tice 


Law and Rules, sworn to on October 12. 2012. with accompanying exhibits, and it appearing that 


the above referenced petitioner. MARCUS MCCARTER, a sentenced inmate. having made 


application pursuant to section 110 I (t) of the CPLR, seeking poor person status and requesting a 


reduced tiling tee, 







r 


LET RESPONDENT SHOW CAUSE at a Special Tenn of the Supreme Court 


to be held in and for the County of Erie on JANUARY 14,2013 before the HON. M. WILLIAM 


BOLLER, Acting Justice of the Supreme Court, in Part 13 at 25 Delaware A venue, Buffalo, New 


York. WHY the relief requested in the Petition should not be granted. 


IT IS ORDERED that Robert Koch, Superintendent of the Erie County Correctional 


Facility in Alden. New York where petitioner is now confined will produce the body of MARCUS 


MCCARTER only if the court submits a letter to the superintendent ordering the production of the 


petitioner; and it is funher 


ORDERED that since the petitioner lacks sufficient means to pay the full tiling fee 


ordinarily required in the prosecution of an action pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR. the 


petitioner·s application for reduced filing fee is hereby granted; and it is further 


ORDERED that the petitioner will be pennitted to pay a reduced tiling fee of fifteen 


dollars ( $1 5 .00) to proceed with this action. This fee shall be assessed against the petitioner as an 


outstanding obligation and collected by the facility in which the petitioner is lodged; and it is further 


ORDERED that the petitioner is not required to make an initial payment of a portion 


of the reduced filing tee; and it is turther 


ORDERED that in the c\'ent the petitioner should receive an unfavorable decision. 


said petitioner is hereby granted poor person relief pursuant to Article II of the Civil Practice Law 


and Rules for the limited purpose of filing a Notice of Appeal in the Erie County Clerk's Office 


without paying the fee required by CPLR 8022(a); and it is further 







.. 


ORDERED that a waiver of fees tor service by publication. for stenographic 


transcripts, or for any other cost or fee related to this proceeding in this Court shall only be granted 


upon a separate application to the Court, on notice to the County Attorney of Erie County. pursuant 


to CPLR 1101. showing the need therefor; and it is further 


ORDERED that service of a signed and executed copy of this Order to Show Cause, 


the petition and any supporting papers by ordinary First Class mail upon the named respondent, 


Robert Koch on or before December 17, 2012 be deemed adequate. In addition. the petitioner. on 


or be tore said date, shall similarly serve the Erie County Attorney. 95 Franklin Street. Room 1634. 


Buffalo. New York 14202 ; and it is further 


ORDERED that it shall be the responsibility of the party seeking an extension 


of time to serve papen or seeking an adjournment of this matter to make such request for an 


extension of time or an adjournment to Acting Justice Roller, and any party receiving an 


adjournment shall notify the other party or parties of said adjourned date; and it is further 


ORDERED that it is the petitioner's responsibility to: 


(a) Serve a signed and executed copy of this Order to Show Cause. the petition 


and any supporting papers as authorized above or by personal service. The reduction of the tiling 


t\.~ herein does not authorize court personnel to provide photo-reproduction services. nor service of 


papers on behalf of a prose litigant, as these services are not statutorily authorized under a grant of 


poor person relief(CPLR 1102). 







(b) Submit the original proof of service to the chambers of the Hon. ~.William 


Holler, 25 Delaware Avenue-Second Floor, Buffalo, New York 14202 at least eight (8) days prior 


to the return date; and it is further 


ORDERED that a copy of any answer or response shall be served upon the petitioner 


not less than five (S) days before the return date. The original of any such answer or response is to 


be delivered to the chambers of Acting Justice Boller not less than three (3) days prior to said return 


date. 


DATED: 


GRANTED: 


Buffalo, New York 
November 'l. , 2012 , -~~.4(~ 


HON. PAULA L. FEROLETO 
Justice of the Supreme Court 


GRANTED 
NO V,'Z 0 2012 


, • r; ' ( I, 
3'f / ~. (,:._ < t .I.' ,... . o::£ 


' MICHELS c;. :~iER 
r:OuRr c:-t.2RK 
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State of New York 
County of Erie 


In tbe matter of the application of 


Mc:£tO 5 I~Xrr+~--
Petitioner 


-v-


~" h !'\ \\· ~ Cc c{)M'SrNJ ,)~ (q(f~( h0C\S. £. t~l 
Respondent 


for a judgment punuant to Article 78 of 
the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules 


State or New York ) 
County of Erie ) SS: 


Affidavit in support of 
order to sbow cause 


Index##~/ ~ ·3cr77 _____ . ________ ...., 
:1' '!-:~ ,,~ .u:l ~.v.riJ ',lc ~ 
:s '"' ~ 1 I!; u 


GEC 7-2012 V:: 
ERiE r~c.~uNTY 


OEPARH.~EN r OF LAW 


I. ----------------------· being duly sworn, depose and 


say that: 


( am the Petitioner 1 the abow-entitled proceeding. 


I make this atlidavit in support of my annexed application l\.u an Order to show cause to 


prosecute the attached petition pursuant to Article 78 of the New York CiviJJ>ractice Laws and 


Rules which challenges: .... &t....;.;o...\-"~"'"'"'"""S..:;;o......;l~,.\-=-"=~ .... \:. _________________ _ 


. 
TI1e facts surrounding this Petition arc as follows: j,_,_\-t~'''""~.x.i_'_}...,;~·:::.:t~ooflf:...lo~ololllf=~)___.,..J.J...:~ ... -, .... r....::.lv~r,.o.lt __ 


6 







.· .· 


Petitioner seeks to proceed by Order to Show Cause rather that by Notice of Petition because: 


~\~<'\:;& 'X::£< cJ.h-.4'hR~ \?Cc-~ 5 aaJ> f: x:b; I,;\::$", 


Petitioner, being incarcerated at the Erie County Correctional Facility, 11581 Walden Avenue, 


Town of Alden, County of Erie, also cannot etTect personal service of the within papers and 


respectfully requests that timely service by U. S. mail be deemed sufficient. 


Petitioner designates Erie County as the place of venue. 


No previous application for the relief sought herein has been made. 


I have moved by the annexed atlidavit for a waiver of filing fees. 


WHEREFORE. Petitioner respectfully prays that this Court enter an order directing Respondent to 


show cause why a judgment should not be made and entered pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil 


Practice Law and Rules. and granting such other rdief as this Court may deem just and proper. 


Date: { 0 ( l 't f I ').. 


Signature, Petitioner Pro Se 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden, New York 14004 


SHEILA M. CURRY 
NOTARY PUaiC, STATE OF NEWYORIC 


REGISTRAtiON No. 01CU~ 
QUAUFIED IN~ COU!n.Y , F-. 


MJCoalnllllaft~..J 


Sworn to before me on 


this f 9 day of 


ocro~ 2 '~ 
~~~'-' -


Notary Public 
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State of New York 
County of Erie 


In the matter of the application of 


fV'~-tu.S /'tl!cd~l 
Petitioner 


-v-


for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of 
the ~YS Civil Practice Laws and Rules 


This Petition. of csc4s \-o S'-'c..~cv C"us<.. 
and complaining of the Respondent, respectfully alleges: 


Petition 


• duly sworn to 


Petitioner is an inmate at the Erie County Correctional Facility, 11581 Walden Avenue, Town of 


Alden. County of Eric, State of New York 14004. 


Respondent is )d,.,") \'It,~ C<Jl'>"''r"'')(;l\..i ';' ot (u rx.d.-, ""'I "'I' >c.~q ) ( ~£, ' "( j\l . ,s))K 


L,s'(.•\"'""' 1}, ,•t ,.. V.h:\ ~c.Jf,4)~tZ 1 c'd (c:.,-t l L. (,,,,r( 


The grounds for this complaint and Petition are: '"1\.:( ">< X:! \> b¥ '> 1- Y wJ 
'e-x\ .. >~\;- A , , r,, tfi ), , r , f-~1 01. 


WHEREFORE. Petitioner respectfully pro.1ys that a judgment be entered pursuant to Article 78 of 


the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules: 







.· 
vacating and setting aside Respondent's detennination of: r .. b rv(\gr• s Slott a(~ 


s 


C:l\~ Cg..Q f\S=< J.tt \- £ • 


AI~D/OR 
I 


directingRespondentto: (Li(((C r vettic.n'!l,..· s SRI)t:-tnCR If.& <l~ lO(c[(f' -,J;, . ) 


c cc) \~t \_. b<xf J "ht_ 


and for such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper. 


Date: f/J /!'If I?, 


ignaturc. Petitioner Pro e 
11581 Walden Avenue 
Alden, New York 14004 


SHEILA M. CURRY 
NOTARY PUIUC. STATI OP NIWYORir 


ReGISrRA110N No. OfCUIUCIIU 
auAUPIIDINEAieHfUm .~ urc. .,...,,.,.. ~-~ 


Sworn to before me on 


this \ 'l day of 


C>Cro~ . 20 I .;t 


~'1t:c;=~ 
Notary Public ~ 


3 







.· 


In the matter of the application of 


Mc.rc<J "i Me Cc cl:.,r 
Petitioner 


-v-


VERIFICATION 


)c.ibo Ot.-t. (v~'c; "'-K ,J .. C<..fr~th~·"• E\AL­
Respondent 


for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of 
the NYS Civil Practice Laaws and Rules 


c _ _...cl)--.l.J,L:I.rt~!.)oo&....::c.;--...:M __ C~r -.J::..t:4----~or_,..• ____________ ,, the above named Petitioner, 


being duly sworn, deposes and says that the contents of the foregoing petition arc well known to 


him/her, and that same is true to his/her own knowledge, except as to matters therein stated on 


infonnation and belief. and as to those matters (s)he believes it to be true. 


. , /') 


Dated: I 0( ~~~ I I ~-


Signature. Petitioner Pro Se 


-----·---
Print Name of Petitioner 


s,,om to before me this ~ 3 
Jay or Ou~eet . 2o_M 


10 







I . 


EXHffiiTA 







. ---· .. ·- - rec:orcll 
04:43:0Sp.m. 08-13-2012 


INDiCTMENT NO.(S) AJ,'OtJCf 2oc/, ·J1r 


COMMITMENT OF PRISONER 


THE SHERIFF OF E~IE COUNTY, NEW YORK. YOU ARE HEREBY ORfERED 
TO RECEIVE AND DETAIN: S .:.· 


NAME:_-"'H...ua ... o'-'<,..N..,.J~-:N~c ... C ... ._,""'"t(aa.::";.__----


- ... w ., 
..) . 


VIOLATION OF PROBAnON,___.~.__ __ YOUTHFUL OFFENDER ___ _ 


JOHN l MICHALSICI 
JUDGEI~USTICE: ________ _ DATE: tP·IJ. I 2., 


(..) 


~ :l(.: 
~~ 
;._o 
,-~)-


~:;;JY-
; L •• : .. ... -· t.. .. ...: . .. """ 
· ·-L-


) .-J 


• .J~ 
~ . 


0 


.. 
r-
X: c 


~ 


::» c 
('-.. -c= 
r-1 


rrc. a e:uaiDatiOD of tbe 
recordl, it appears tbat tb8 
~W';' "'.: · ·.::d!lnt , ~~ 
,~.. J l '/ .; .t: Erie 
Cowu~) J • •• J ..... :L .. CraDafer 
ors tbe cta.t9" .... v1c.biD. 


nmotn-, a. Howard !ftd••• •8'mAII l*'. v. 


1\ ..-~JJ -1ect· 
"1Lt {t.:W 511f4/ ,"r.J (I . L&C~fl"T · ~Je~ . il<i)t 


p.v.. t,'Uf.~ .... ,.., 1-i. .... ~,.. l 
J\. . AY, 'ol C tl _.,/. 


~ oew- . 
II /ti/b(;. - u/~-./~<.-







.._.,..,,.,,... .. "'VI "-VU"A.UUCI 


<.'nnitnalt.•nn · l"f·J4'« , C . 
onsec.uhVe.. 


c£rr,1t:(JURT--County of Erie, City o.- Hutlalo 


Date of Arrest: June 04, 2010 
TilE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ~EW YORK 


Docket No.: 10 ·r 8l6Z 


Part: J 
!'larc~J )lcCarter ~ 
---:~ .... r:-~ Date: September 17,2012 \' 


J . !~ -. · . ) 
. -The ablle named Marcus .McCarter having been found guilty of the otTense of CPL 410.30 fvtl 1192.31 


hefore.the.J:Ion~etty Calvo-Torres , a Judge of the City Court of Buffalo, . . .:· (:/:) 
: ) ...... 
lt·i~ ~djl@lled that he/she be remanded into the custody of the Erie County SheritT, tor the term of 8 months 


and 0 days.-! !;: 
'-~·~ ~ ~ (/ 


Dated at the City of ButTalo, September 17, 201 Z • ............._ ""'----............_ 


VOI'!VCK'O 


Hoa. Betty Calvo- orr 
Judge of the City Court of Bu 


(- ,q . : . I B (; ) 


_,,· 
..... . _ ___ .J 
_y - · ,__ _____ _ 
" 







EXHIDITB 







1:. ...- h. b r t;, t ) ) 


• an mcalftinatlon of the 
tom ·. f~a,·s that the 
' C() " ·d!l I_ t': ('l tr • . · • .... ' ~ · · . ·· .· i h.1S ,.) ,.-. ·•·t·\ ~rle 


. . .: .cansfeC 


r. · I'IJ=t'_l t'},,~i/lf, 


: 1) /I I II ' l/1 I\ /II 


II · ·- , 


. 11 • • . ..! 1U.'-11.i.D • 
,,, t.hti I.Jl~ .. ~ ....... -
nmo1hv. ~ Hawofd 


.. •• c.l) ~ .. ntV 
~~- -= '-.) :.r - '• ) I ) jt )_ -- <;;? \ I ~ II ;}---' 







EXHffiiTC 







t·. ntcrect .1111 1 lrmc 


I I I I 'I I ~UIJH r 0 
IJ ., I .I U I ..' (JII H t ll 


l)ll I 11.:/ LOUH t 0 
IDI.!'I/.tiJIL-tO 
llbiU~I ~()!litO 


\D/ t .1/.tU I ~ro 


l.'n ll'Uiated Jat l 11rnc 


~ 11:.1 I tU/ ..!UUlH 0 
'IIU':Jitll.l liJUKto 
~I 1/1 '1/ .tUIICfto 


Uh/IJ4/.W Ill til 
UjiiJI.!UI~to 


I I I : .!I .!UliX 


lltl/II.!I.!UO~ 


IIJ I II hI .WIJ~ 


liX/1 .1/.W II. 
IJtl/I_.I .!UIU 
IIM/I.IIlUil. 


Ub/U..!/I.UIJ8: 
l (t/llb/ ,WUK: 
I I I.! .!./ .. !OCJ': 
tJb/14/I.Uiu= 
tJf'./IJ/ .. Wll= 


.. 
.IJ .. 
I I 
'IJ 


IUfltl J.l. = , .. ! 


If I 0 I at I on ll f I' rntHI t IIlii ~~~ I C. 


~en t cnc<.' ·--·---- .. -


1 n eta l c .. __ _ _ ---- ·-- UX/1 U..!IJI~ 


.111 1 I I l me . ____ - - - - 147 


tioc>d 1 1 me_ ·- - - -- - · _ .!IJ J 


Prtnr lost t;. 1 u 
I' r ' o r d .t y s s c r v c d : ;HJ -:. J I, It -"(""I, 
'\t 1 n 11num &HH •la t c _ : ll.l/1 1/ ~u J J 


:-4a.tlmum nut d.·atc _ : IJlJI.HJI.:UI.I 







I . . 


EXHIBITD 







t:.rn ere d J a a l 1 'me 


Jl/llJ/LOU~to 
ujj JO/ .lOO~Ho 
U'-1/Ul./tUOHto 
Uj/ .l'J/.W l.H o 


l.:a i cu J at ed J a 1 J 1 1 me 


11/l~/J.Oufrto 
OS/JU/lOU8to 
U~/Ul./.l0U8to 
05/..i!Y/.lOl.lto 


IJ/1.1./I.UIJ~ 
l1b/Ol/.l008 
IU/Ub/.!UOH 
U~/ JJ/ iO t ~ 


JJ/I..l/l.OU~= 
Ob/U.l/J.Ot)H: 
10/Uo/J.UOH: 
UH/ lJ/.lOll.= 


Iota 1 J. "l. = l ~0 


Megutar sentence calcuaatlon 


~entcncc ll. Nontns 


In date UH/1.1/.!UI.!. -.--- - -=-· 


J 11 1 l "l 1 me l to 


liOOd I tme_____ 1/.J. 


Mtn1mum out (Jate_: l.!/14/I.Olt 


MaxJmum out date_: U~/ll/l.UlJ 


I 







McCarter Affidavit 







State of New York 
~l~·c~:~i ___________ Coun~ 
--s~·~,~~c~t~~~~~-----Coun ( 


Petitioner/Plaintiff 


v 


C" ~\ 5~aMf" c \- ( c·~ ( ~ c ~ oc,c.) Jt;.'hrd1t.: t . r_ TAL 
Respondent/Defendant 


-----------------------x 
State of New York 


Coun~of Eci iG 


) 
) SS: 
) 


Affidavit in Support of Application 
Punuaat to CPLR 1101 (0 
(Reduces Filing Fee) 


lades/File# cJ ~I~ -t2<L2):7 
DIN # I I . ;, c; ) <:{ • 


NYSID # ()vyc, ~ 1 y 


I, 1v'\ N' r.: < IV\( Cr.- r.x (' , being duly sworn, hereby declare as follows: 


I) I am the Petitioner/Plaintiff in the above-entitled proceeding, I am a 
sentenced inmate in a federal, state or local correctional facility (state place 
of incarceration: "' (' . ,. (-- , ;and I 
submit this affidavit in »Upport of my application for a uction or the 
filing fee pursuant to CPLK 1101 (n. 


2) I currently receive income from tbe following sources, exclusive of 
correctional facility wages: 
N t.)C\P 


3) I o\\·n the following ,·aluablt" property (och~r than miscellaneous prnonal 
property): 


~ NONE 
I ) List Property: Value 


4) I have no savings, property, usets or income other than as set forth herein. 


•Will be assigned by the Court/Count) Clerk 







5) 
6) 


7) 


8) 
9) 


10) 
II) 


I am unable to pay the total fee necessary to prosecute this procedure. 
No other penon who is able to pay the total filing fee bas a beneficial interest 
in the result of this proceeding. 
The facts of my case are described in my claim and other papen filed in the 
court. 
I have made no prior request for this relief in this case. 
My date or birth is 1' y'J.., I~ 2:-
NYSID N<Jo t.tS~ • 
Aliases rv ~· 0=9 


(signature) 


;J-
Swom to before me this~day of __ N_tv:_._,. __ ol-.'..-.':1~· 


I further request and authorize the aagen~ holding me in custody to calculate the 
amounts specified by CPLR 1101 (f)(2), to deduct those amounts from my correctional 
facility trust fund account (or the institutional equivalent) and to disburse those amounts as 
instructed hy the Court. 


This authorization is furnished in connection with the above entitled case und shall 
apply to any agency into whose custody I may be transferred. 


I UNOERST AND TIIAT TilE ENTIRE FILING FEE AS DETERMINED BY THE 
COURT WILL BE PAID IN INSTALLMENTS BY AUTOMATIC DEDUCTIONS FROM 
MY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY TRUST Ft"ND ACCOUNT E\'EN IF MY CASE IS 
DISMISSED. 


''/! /] :/.:, /( . . -. 


(signature) 







• • 


Trust Account Statement 







• 


n / •J9/20 12 09: 2 3 


! ROBERTS 


Institucional Report Header 


ECSO - JAIL MANAGEMENT DIVISION 
• T R U S T A C C 0 U N T S T A T E M E N T 


DOC: 0000113528 Name: MCCART~R, MARCUS 
: OCAT!ON: ECCF-MED-1232 


ACCOUNT BAlANCES Total: 


Si.i9 ACCOUNT 


0.25 


05/29/2012 


START BALANCE 
0.00 


CURRENT: 


11/09/2012 


END BALANCE 
0.25 


DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS 


009: 11/27/1982 


0.25 HOLD: 


age 1 Of 


OTRTAST 
6.02.1. 


o.oo 


TYPE PAYABLE INFO NUMBER ~~OUNT OWING ~~OUNT ?AID WRITE OFF ~~T. 


TRANSACTION DESCRIPTIONS --


DATE 
C5/30/20l2 


0513:/2012 


06/04/2012 


06/ ')7/2012 


06109/20 1 ~ 


0 6/ ! 2/20 12 


0 6/12 / 20:2 


0 6/19/:?012 


06/~5/ 2 012 


06 / 26 / .2 0! 2 


\)7/ QJ/2012 


•) 7/ : 0 / : 0 l :! 


()1 / :"1/ 2 01:! 


I) 1/ 24/2012 


0 /1 ! /2012 


O"lt 31 / .::0 l 2 


,, !I /08/20:2 


•) '3/!ol/2012 


) il/26/20:2 


•J S/.!B/:?OU 


) )/t:/20~2 


: ,} f c)/ 2 ') l J 


:·~ / 20120: ~ 


TYPE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION 
VSTC 


("RS 


VSTC 


CAS 


AD 


ASH 


CASH 


CRS 


•:ASH 


LAS 


<."RS 


'RS 


CASH 


CAS 


CASH 


CRS 


CASH 


CRS 


CA~II 


CRS 


:AS II 


?CSR 


::: AS 


.:'ASH 


:RS 


CRS 


Cash Visit Receipt-ECHC 


CRS SAL ORO t5~602lCANl 


Cash Vlsit Receipt-ECHC 


CRS SAL ORO t5~6879CAN1 


Cash on Arrival 


Caah-ECCF ELVrN ?ARROTT - V 


Cdsh-ECCF DONNA THRIST - V 


CRS SAL ORO t598492CANl 


Cash-ECCF DONNA 7HIRS7-V 


CRS SAL ORO t599J58C~~l 


CRS SAL ORO f60039lC~~: 


Cash-ECC r .JONNA TIIR~ST - V 


CRS SAL ORO f60l260CANl 


Cash-ECC F OONNA THRlST - V 


CRS SAL ORO f604079CANl 


~ostaqe Jlsburse~ent-ECCF 


Cash-ECCF JE~~!S7 AN ERSON - V 


CRS SAL 1.'RD f60604 '/CAN: 


Cash-ECCr .JONNA 7H£RS7 -M 


~RS SAL ORJ f601~~5C~~ l 


::ash-I::CCF/:-4-!:'0NNA TIIA.ST 


CIIS SAL 0RD f609.109CAl'l l 


Cash-ECCF CARR!£ REZ LLY - M 


?CS Retund 


CRS SAL ORO f6 ll 584C~~l 


Cash-ECCF/M-OONNA THR:ST 


:RS SAL vRD f6 l2650CAl'll 


CRS SAL ORO f6 1 345~CAl'l l 


?ostage Ols~urse:ent-ECCr 


:~sh-ECCF :::C~NA :"IIR:S7 - ~ 


~?5 SAL ORO •6:6 jOCCAl'l l 


SPENDABLE BALANCE SUB-ACCOUNT 


TRANSACTION AMT 
lO.OO 
10.00) 


20.00 


20.00) 


0.00 


;!0.00 


2!1.00 


44.8~) 


30.00 


19. 10) 


.45) 


.zo.oo 
• 9. 301 


20.00 


:! 0.50) 


C.20) 


40.00 


~0. 00) 


25.00 


Z4.851 


;:5.co 
25.:51 


20.00 


2. 72 


~0.00) 


25.00 


1. CO) 


o. 52) 


:25.00 


24. 15) 


BALANCE 
:o.oo 
o.oo 


20.00 


0.00 


0.00 


20.00 


45.00 


0 .45 


Jo.:s 
0 .45 


0.00 


20.00 


0.70 


20.70 


0.:?0 


0 . 00 


40.00 


0.00 


::?5.00 


0.15 


o.co 
20.00 


2:!. 12 


2 . 12 


2 1.12 


: . ~2 


0. 52 


o.co 
25.CO 


0.2'j 








MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
ERIE COUNTY ATIOR'IIEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MIC'HEI.l EM. PARKER 


FIRST A'i~ISTANTCOUNTY ATIORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCA.RZ 
CoUNrY ExBcunvB 


DEPARTME!'IT OF LAW 


November 5, 2012 


JEREl•.tY c. TOTH 


SE<..'OND ASSISTANT COUNTY A TIORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Mertowski, Leonard v. Erie County 
Co"ectional Facility 


Order to Show Cause 


Leonard Mertowski 
258 Curtiss Street 
Sloan, New York 14212 


Claimant is prose. 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 


Enclosure 


Very truly yours. 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: (L cdJw,_ ~ ~ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


IJS FR,\NKLIN STREI:T , ROO\f 1634. 8UFFAI.O. NEW YORK 14202- PHONF: (716)H5M-2200 - WWW.FRIE.C.OV 
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. 
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PRESENT: HON. 


vs 


At lAS Part '3Yot the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, held in and 
for the County of k:)ZJ E at the 
Courthouse, SQ PEAALUf\tt: 


PiJff?A\cU , New York 
the ll day of Octo&« , 20J:Z_ 


ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 


Index No./Zo I Wo?..o 4-5 
(Name(s) of Defendant(s)/Relpondent(s) 


Upon reading and filing the affidavit of ___ L .... Gr..~o~~o~e.=iA=~~o"'--~1Yli..Uooj6~J( .... l'~o:..;;W.:..5-....:;k.t;.._... 
(lnaert your nami) 


sworn to on the ?!l__day of OC.XOf,>((. , 201.1.. and upon the exhibits attached to 


the affidavit, and-----------------------


(Lilt other supporting papera, for UM~Pie. additional Atfldavitl, Exhibits) 


Let the · V 6 :r \1 ,· 9 AI( tl. or his/her/their attorney show cause at lAS 


Part '3?- , of this Court, to be held at the Courthouse at E.-L~ 
(Court slntet address) 







.. ·. . . 


~~~~~--~------------------------------------and why 
(Describe the relief being sought) 


~/.NJ~~-rA_(;....O~M...:...~;....~...;..,.ll>~'*'..::.~.:...~tl~' ___ ,the Pc..A.•~t'; ff' should not have 
(Insert yow name) (Insert plalntif'f(a) or defendant(a)) 


such other and further relief as may be just, proper and equitable. 


Sufficient cause appearing therefor, let service of a copy of this order, and the 


deemed good and sufficient. An affidavit or other proof of service shall be presented 


to this Court on the return date directed in the second paragraph of this order. 


Hon. DIANE'! DEWN. J.S.C. 
JUSTICE OF SUPREME COURT 


GRANTED 
OCT 3 0 2012 


EUZABETH E. MANNING 


2 







I • ~ 


~ , , I •• • - . L-: ~_ · .... ~ ... · ... ... 
SHERlt~F 


~ARK N. WIPPERMAN 
Lll'\DERSEiERlFF 


Date: 9#4 t;y,. h/J ,; 


To whom it may coacen: 


SHERIFF OF ERIE COUNTY 


ADl\111'\lSTRATI\'£ OFFICES 


. .. -.... . . .: . .·· . . 


POLICE SER\'IC£5 
ONE SHERIFF'S DRIVE 


ORCHARD PI.RK_ NEW YORK 14 2 ~ ~ 
(718)682· .. 


FAX: (718) 682-&477 
WEBSITE: lltlp:/Jwww.erie govtshenft 


~ --,_ ..• -....., 
s:­
·"1:) -- --· 


I" -
' . N 


Thk~lttteMriU iDtrodu~J ?a4mtnAt tl+ , Date of Birth 1,; • .ll-(i Y. 
:&:. 
CL. 


This peno.~twu iacarc:ented at the Erie Couty Holdiag Center oa the foUowiDg dates: from 
C"-l • 


~o P.Pa to ~ ~ ,?.Ill , thm was subsequeatly released oa bail by a 


Judge or .lllstice, of the Gty, Towa, Village, Couaty of Erie, Supreme Court, State of New York. 


.. -


~ 


-~ 


Siacerely, 


R 


?2 :I Hd ~z l{f IIOZ 
~· -... . ,_ ... . 


10Q"350lJnaanCitftl AP.I'\flU> /QH IRI/11 ~ I"I"'Ut ,.,_ '""'"'' o ..... coo......,. • .,. •• 00 •• ', . ,._. 


_ .. 
c= 


C--·-N 
.r:-
'"'0 
':: _,. 


- . -.---4 .. -~-< 
N ::::::::' 







. 
• • 
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... 
•·' 


CIVn. COURT .r ~~ OF NEW YORK 


Co~~_Eri_·e~-----------
Part 


Pllialifl{s~llll(s)(Qeift!n!(s) 


-apinst-


Stale ofNewYork. County of _Eri_._e _________ ss: 


lndexNo.: 12012002045 


AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT 
OFAN 


ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 


For Eldeasion of81atute 
{IWitfftt. r s e 


--:;;/..;..,;;~~O-.r.M~A....,R--O.:o.-.-.M.-....£;.a,;::lt_.=r ... o-.:::vl.-..::~:$..,)(m.'..._, --- beiDa duly swom, deposes and says: 
[Piial)'oar ...u) 


1. • a) lam the party aamecla (PiaiDiift)(PetXOrirnmt)(De(eadat~GI•t) 
Party in the abow entided proceMing 


b) lam Claimant 


1 --Pi}~-~-~;;~~~~~;;------ ----------- -----------
Req.- Ecrs¥S•§tJ oF S"!A=ct.-r( of L.,miTAJJorJ 


Swom to before me tbis_day of ____ , 20_ 


(Sip Name) 


(PriDl Name) -------------------(Address) 258 Curtiss St. 


Sipature of Court Employee and Title ...;,;S.;.;;IO&D,~~NY~, 1_4....;21;,;;;2 ____ 71~-4628 
CilJ,SIIII.ZipCodD T...,.._......._ 







, .. , 


SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTYOF __ ~~~~~~·G ______ __ 
------- --------


(Names of Plaintifr(s )IPetitioner(s) 


vs 


, 
D·rftr,..,oe~r 


(Names of Oefendant(s)/Respondent(a) 


STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ct< ,· € ss: 


(County where notarized) 


I, LGor!tr 1 0 m t dowtSk..' 
(lntert your name) 


deposes and says: 


AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT 
of Motion I Order to 
Show Cause 


Index No. /t.Oil.Oot.o4~ 


, being duly sworn, 


1. I am the ~-C~b:..;r~-S'::;.;rJ~O~p~-,.J-f~--· in this action. I make this affidavit in 
(Insert ptaintitl or defendant) 


support of my motion for an order _ __.Td..w.... __ S.H.o.:d~""-C=:A~t.A-S....:l;.._..._fQ~r(._.....lLI&lA~r€'-=-Cki=-==i m:.....a.-


(State what you want the Court's order to provide or grant you Including why you should be granted immedillte relief pending the hearing of 
this motion by the Court. This statement must also be induded in the Notice of Motion or Order to Show Cause.) 


2. I believe the Court should grant my motion because h"'' -rd :IiVc 4/Zf. 6 l/AI&o ,J 


:X: WA.S c,.,.,.,ABLt: To ,S6"6K fRapitt MCO\SAL ~,(f.,r~E~. 
(Explain your reasons. use additional paper if necessary.) 


L.,! tk.( /6"~ J-.~ (E'QhO 1¢ g~ CV4t .,.,.:rf,O A rl ? :z'oq)( 54"¥6-(A, • 
•dG~J<s q( 1/(;~Yr,G,..,r..s 70 86A<...;z,t£ f.A\e~ :~ C~llo,..,;c. "6~so•'"1· 







• 


• . . 
• 4 


3. No prior application has been made for the relief sought herein except: 


(LIM au prior reques~a for tile aame relief made In lhia or any other Court and the results of thole applationa. Use additional paper if 
neceaaary. If no prior requests have been made. state "None".) 


WHEREFORE, I respectfully request that this motion be granted, and that I have such 


other and further relief as the Court may find to be just and proper. 


(Print your name) 


Sworn to before me this 


}'~L"d· · f (. - . 20' I ' ) ~ · 1 ay o •<:. 1 c ·~ r , ...J....:::::.. 
(' 


I. ' \ •. :t J ·..\(: ; ~ r. ~. .. A_(_"( 


....... ~ .. 
. . . 


3ARA HIBBARD 
COMMISSIONER OF DEEDS 
In lid for 1M Cllr or Bulfllo 
~of EM, Slltlot NIW YOftl 
~CatM'IItlll....._ I 


) ... ' I ~ . '>I II.·~ 2 
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• ' "' ' . ... L - • • ,_ • I: . • .. 


SHERiff 


.ARK N. WIPPER.\IAN 
Uf'DERSHERIFF 


Date: 9#4 t,i$(., htj 


To whom it may concem: 
r · -


SHERIFF OF ERIE COUNTY 


.4DT\Ul'\ISTRATI\'E omC£S 
""E''' :o~ L. .!,\'1 '~e ~\ 'E·, ·.!~ 


... .. .. ··- . .. . .·· . ... 
. :: :: . :~ .. ~ ·. :. 


POLICE SER\o1Cf.S 
ONE SHERIFF'S DRIVE 


ORCnARO PJ.PJ(. NEW YORK lto2~'l 
(718) 682-5554 


FAJt. (718) 682-8477 
WEBSITE: llllp:/lwww.lrie pllhenft 


~ --,_ ..... . -
.­


. --


' • ('oo,J 


Th~lttteMriU introdu~J 2114.mttk,tJi= , Date of Birth I ,a-,//- (9 r. 
:0:. 
Q.. 


TbJs penoa-was iDeareeratecl at the Erie Couty Holclia& Center on the foUowiag dates: from 
N . . 


~, P.Po to l,twJ ~ ;tet! • then was subsequently released oa bail by a 


Judge or .lllstice, of the City, Town, ViUage, Couaty of Erie, Supreme Court, State of New York. 
"""' 


-~ c::t 


<--·-Sincerely, N 
&:- . 
"'0 -
':J: 


.. ,:.-;: 


- ·-.~ .. :~-< 
N ~ 


c::. "' l.J.~ .. 
">-I- · -.....-·· -.. '£ 


!; '" •. o.-
~ 
C'l 


'2 :1 ~d tt 2 l~f IIOZ -=; --~ 


'I'IXJ' :)SOUncJrlnqlnl "JinlnPIQll lnt "I-1'\1'\UI ll!t- I A,.. • .,. ....... on • oo .... '•·-
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MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
ERIECOUNTY ATI'ORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE ~ICHEU .. E M. PARKER 


FIRST AsSISTANT COUNTY AtTORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber. Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNTY Exi!CtmVB 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


November 9. 2012 


JI'.REM'r C. TorH 


SF..CONDASSIHANTCOUNTY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25. 1987. 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie. enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Motyka, Louis v. County of Erie ( DPW­
B&G) and Erie County Agricultural 
Society 


Notice of Claim 


Louis Motyka 
85 Country Lane 
West Seneca. NY 14224 


Christopher M. Pannozzo. Esq. 
Shaw & Shaw. P.C. 
4819 South Park Avenue 
Hamburg. New York 14075 


Should you have any questions. please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours. 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: 6~-~ -Pc./k 
Micelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


9~ fR.'\NII.IIS STREFf, ROO\l 1634, BUFFAl.O. NEW YORK 14202- PHONE: (716)H~H-2200- W'o\W.I·KIE.fiOV 







This paper received at the 


STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ERIE 


Erie County Attom£Y's Office 
&om "Us 'hvh' ~b,Aon 


dle_jl_ day of at . 20 ll. 


LOUIS MOTYKA 
85 Country Lane 
West Seneca, NY 14224 


vs. 


Claimant 


COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK 
25 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14202 


ERIE COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY 
3110 Columbus Avenue 
Sandusky, OH 44870 


Respondents 


TO: ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 300 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


'1) n -
r-7-~-~/p.m~ 


IStaot C ty Attorney 


NOTICE OF CLAIM 


COUNTY OF ERIE 
95 Franklin Street 
Buffalo, NY 14202 


PLEASE TAKE NOTE that Claimant hereby claims damages against 


Respondents in accordance with the requirements of General Municipal Law Section 50-e, 


and states as follows: 


FIRST: CLAIMANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS 


LOUIS MOTYKA 
85 Country Lane 
West Seneca, NY 14224 


--. 
.·. 


SHAW SHAW. PC 
ATToa ... nv• ....... , c,,UNeGU>A• AT LAW 







injuries. 


SECOND: NAME AND ADDRESS OF CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEYS 


SHAW & SHAW, P.C. 


THIRD: 


Christopher M. Pannozzo, Esq., of counsel 
4819 South Park Avenue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 


The claim is one founded in negligence, and is for personal 


FOURTH: This is a claim for money damages for personal injuries 


sustained by the Claimant against the Respondents wben said Claimant was caused to fall 


on property and premises and, more specifically, on the property located at 5820 South Park 


Avenue, Hamburg, Erie County, New York in the area known as the Midway under the 


possession, control and ownership of the Respondents. 


FIFTH: The time wben the claim arose and the time when injuries and 


damages herein alleged were sustained was August 10,2012 at approximately 4:00p.m. 


SIXTH: The incident occurred in the area commonly known as the 


Midway located within property located at 5820 South Park Avenue, Erie County, New 


York, which property is under the possession, control and ownership of the Respondents. 


SEVENTH: That the cause of action which forms the substance of this claim 


arose in the following manner: 


On or about August I 0, 2012, the Claimant was 
on the premises commonly known as the 
Midway located within 5820 South Park A venue 


SHAW SHAW. PC 
A rT•'"lAN., .......... ., c.,, ....... t oa . .... r LA\" 







• 


in Hamburg, New York when he was caused to 
fall as the result of a dangerous condition, 
causing Claimant to come into contact with the 
ground, and seriously injuring himself. 


EIGHTH: That the aforesaid incident and the injuries and damages 


resulting therefrom occurred by reason of the fault, neglect, and ~arelessness of the 


Respondents, ·their agents, servants· and/or employees in· that said Respondents failed to 


properly, adequately, and safely maintain the aforesaid premises; failed to properly and 


adequately supervise and control the area where Claimant fell on the date of the incident; 


carelessly and negligently designed the area on said premises where the incident occurred; 


failed to take the nec~ssary steps to protect persons such as Claimant while attending the 


Erie County Fair; in failing to adequately and properly cov~r power lines and other material 


on the ground which upon information and belief, were placed by the Respondents' agents, 


servants and/or employees; failed to take the necessary steps and make the necessary 


observations, which, if taken or made, would have avoided the said incident; and in that the 


Respondents, their agents, servants and/or employees otherwise careless and negligent. 


NINTH: By reason of the aforesaid, the Claimant sustained severe, 


painful and permanent injuries in and about the body including, but not limited to, a broken 


right hip necessitating surgical intervention and was otherwise rendered sick, sore, lame and 


disabled; was caused to incur and spend large sums of money for hospital care, surgical 


SHAW SHAW. PC 
ATTOANI\M A .-.n CoUNSILf.'lR • •r LA\V 







• 
care, physicians' services, nursing care, X-rays and medical supplies, for which the exact 


amount of such expenses cannot be determined at the present time. 


WHEREFORE, the Claimant respectfully prays and requests that these 


claims, as set forth herein, be paid and allowed by the Respondents. 


DATED: October 22, 2012 
Hamburg, New York 


Louis Motyka 


VERIFICATION 


STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
}ss.: 


COUNTY OF ERIE ) 


LOUIS MOTYKA, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the 


Claimant in the within action; that he has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the 


contents thereof; that the same is true to his own knowledge, except as to the matters therein 


stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and that as to those matters, deponent 


believes it to be true. 


Louis Motyka 


CHRISTOPHER M. PANNa,.,._ 
Notary Publl -..\1 


Qualified In ~=~~New York 
My Commission Expires 03/28/ J.::.i 


SHAW SHAW. PC 
ATTnMNU\9 ANU c~)UNNPlOa-. .AT LA\\ 








MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 


ERIECOUNTY AlTORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MrCHEU.E M. PARKER 


FrRsT AssisTANT CouNTY ATIORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Aoor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY ExBcunVB 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


December 5, 2012 


JERE.\1Y C. Tom 
SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


FileName: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Mu"ay-Serba. Paula v. COE and Erie 
County Water Authority 


Notice of Claim 


Paula Murray-Serba 
12320 Williston Road 
Alden, New York 14004 


Tina M. Kasperek 
William K. Mattar, P.C. 
6720 Main Street, Suite I 00 
Williamsville, New York 14221-5986 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: ~~~~~~~~-----_.~ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


95FRANKI.INSTRI-.ET.ROO\t 1634. 8 •HIO. 'Jt .WYORK 14202-PHONE:(716)!!5R-2200-\\\\W.F.Rif..GOV 







I ~ 


IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF 


Paula Munay-Serba 


. Claimant, 


-against­


County of Erie 
Erie County Water Authority 


Respondents. 


TO: County of Erie 
County Attorney 
95 Franklin Street, Rm 1634 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Erie County Water Authority 
295 Main Street, Room 350 
Buffalo, New York 14203 


NOnCE OF CLAIM 


PI EASE TAKE NOnCE, that the claimant, Paul Munay-Serba, does. hereby 


intend to make claim, In accordance with County Law §52 and General Municipal Law 


§50-e of the State of New York, against Erie County, New York and the Erie County Water 


Authority, and In support of such claim does state the following: 


1. The name of the claimant Is Paula Murray-Serba and her post office 


address is 12320 WUIIston Road, Alden, New York 14004. 


2. The name, post office address and telephone number of the attorneys for 


claimant are Gelber & O'Connell, LLC, 6512 Main Street, Amherst. New York 14221, 


(716) 633-5050. 


3. The claim of the claimant Paula Munay-Serba is for the recovery of 


monetary 







"' . 


damages for personal injuries; ambulance. pre-hospital. hospital. medical, physical 


therapy. occupational therapy. medical rehabilitation and related services expenses; 


prescription and non-prescription medication/medicine expenses; conscious pain and 


suffering. loss of enjoyment of life as a consequence of the personal injuries suffered; 


emotional distress as a consequence of the personal injuries suffered; loss and/or 


diminution of earnings; transportation expenses to and from her medical appointments; 


and for other damages and losses for which a substantial. proximate and contributing 


cause was the negligence. carelessness. recklessness and/or statutory and/or vicarious 


liability of the respondents. Erie County. New York and/or The Erie County Water 


Authority and/or their officers. agents. servants. appointees and/or employees. 


4. The time when the claim arose and the injuries and damages were suffered 


was. upon information and belief. on October 24. 2012. at approximately 2:50 p.m. 


5. The location where the claim arose and injuries and damages were suffered 


was. upon information and belief. on Milestrip Road in Orohard Park. New York. 


6. Upon infonnation and belief. the injuries and damages suffered by the 


claimant. Paula Munay-Serba occurred as result of the negligence. carelessness. 


recklessness and/or statutory and/or vicarious liability of the respondents. Erie County. 


New York and/or the Erie County Water Authority and/or their officers. agents. servants. 


appointees and/or employees. 


7. The manner in which the claim arose was that, upon lnfonnation and belief. 


On October 24. 2012. at approximately 2:50 p.m .• while the claimant. Paul Murray-Serba 


was operating a 2008 Chevrolet Impala when she was struck in the rear by a vehicle 


operated by Thomas T. Twarozek and owned by Erie County. New York and/or the Erie 







,. . 


County Water Authority, causing claimant to suffer serious and severe painful pennanent 


personal injuries. 


8. upon infonnation and belief, the respondents, Erie County, New York 


and/or the Erie County Water Authority, their officers, agents, servants, appointees 


and/or employees were negligent, careless and reckless: In the ownership, management. 


operation, supervision, direction, maintenance, care, upkeep, repair and control of the 


2011 Ford motor vehicle; In failing to exercise reasonable care under the circumstances: 


In faDing supply competent and adequate supervision; In falling to employ adequate, 


competent and/or sufficient personnel; hiring, training, Instructing, supervising and/or 


retention of their agents, servants, appointees and/or employees; in causing serious 


personal injuries to the claimant, Paul Murray-Serba, and in being otherwise negligent, 


careless and/or reckless. 


9. The claimant. Paula Murray-Serba was free of any and all negligence or 


fault in connection with the incident out of which the instant claim arose. 


10. As a result of the aforementioned incident. the claimant, Paula 


Murray-Serba, was caused to suffer serious and severe, painful pennanent personal 


injuries and damages. Upon information and belief, as of tfili date, and so far as can be 


presently detennlned, the claimant, Paula Murray-Serba, suffered: Injury to her neck. 


shoulders and back. conscious pain and suffering, emotional distress and loss of 


enjoyment of life as a consequence of the personal injuries suffered; damages to bones, 


muscles, nerves, tendons, ligaments, blood vessels and surrounding soft tissue; shock to 


nerves and nervous system; and was rendered sick, sore, lame, disfigured and disabled. 


As a result, claimant was confined to hospital, home and/or bed and, upon information 







and belief, will be confined to bed and/or home In the future; was caused to seek medical 


attention, physical therapy, occupational therapy, medical rehabilitation and related aid, 


care and attention, Incurring expenses therewith and, upon Information and belief, will 


continue to Incur such expenses In the future; was caused to incur expenses for 


prescription and non-prescription medication and medical supplies and, upon infonnation 


and belief, may continue to Incur such expenses In the future; was caused to be 


Incapacitated from her usual duties, activities and vocation and, upon lnfonnation and 


belief, may be prevented from following her usual occupation, duties, activities and 


vocation In the future. The full nature and extent of claimanfs Injuries and damages are 


not yet known. 


WHEREFORE, the claimant, Paula Murray-5erba requests that her claim be 


allowed and paid by the respondents Erie County, New York and/or the Erie County 


Water Authority. 


PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that unless said claim is adjusted and paid 


by the respondents, Erie County, New York and/or the Erie County Water Authority, within 


thirty (30) days from the date of service of this Notice of Claim, said claimant intends to 


commence an action In the Supreme Court of State of New York, County of Erie against 


Erie County, New York and the Erie County Water Authority In a sum which exceeds the 


jurisdictional limits of all lower courts which would otherwise have jurisdiction, together 


with Interest, costs and disbursements. 







, 


Dated: Amherst, New York 
November 16, 2012 


By: 


Gelber & O'Connell, LLC 


~~L 
Tina M. Kasperek. Esq. 
Attorneys for Claimant 
6512 Main Street 
Amherst. New York 14221 
(716)633-5050 







STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss: 


COUNTY OF ERIE ) 


PAULA MURRAY, being duly swom deposes and says: 


That deponent is the claimant in the within action; that deponent has read the 
foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents thereof; that the same is true to 
deponenfs own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged upon 
infonnatlon and belief, and that as to those matters deponent believes them to be true. 


Swom to before me this 
29th d y of October, 201 


\ 


Notary Public 
nr~A M. KASPEREK 


Notary Public, State of New York 
Quafdied in Erie County 


Commission Erpire> i~ r~1ii 


~~M&~ PaulaMu~ a 








MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 


ERIECOUNTY AITORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MICHEI.LE M. PARKER 


PIRST A'iSISTA'IITCOUNTY AITORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber. Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo. New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoVNn" ExBctmvB 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


December 4. 2012 


JEREMY C. TOTH 


SEC."OND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25. 1987. 
regarding notifiCation of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie. enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


New York Central Mutual Insurance, as 
Subrogee of Ziemba. Brian v. County of 
Erie 


Notice of Claim 


New York Central Mutual Fire Ins. Co. 
1899 Central Plaza East 
Edmeston. NY 13335 


Thomas K. Greene 
Subrogation Examiner 
New York Central Mutual 
1899 Central Plaza East 
Edmeston. NY 13335-1899 


Should you have any questions. please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours. 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By: r1.'v~PcuL 
Mi[helle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


<J5 PRANKUN STREl-1. R00\·1 1634. BU·FALO. ~EW YORK 14202- PHO'IE: (716) H5K 2200 - V.WW I RIF..GOV 
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NOTICE OF CLAIM 


DATE 111712012 


TO: COUNTY OF ERIE DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
ATTN:PROPERTY DAMAGE DEPI' 
95 FRANKLIN ST, RM 1634 
BUFFALO NY 14202 


Please take notice that the undersigned hereby makes a claim for damages, 
the claimant states: 


1. CLAIMANT Name: NEW YORK CENTRAL MUTUAL INS 
Address: AS SUBROGEE OF 


BRIAN ZIEMBA 


2. NATURE OF CLAIM: 


1899 CENTRAL PLAZA E 
EDMESTON NY 13335 


COUNTY OF ERIE WAS PAINTING LINES ON WILLIAM ST IN 
LANCASTER NY WITH NO WARNING SIGNS OR NOTICE THAT 
PAINT WAS WET. PAINT SPLATTERED ON BRIAN ZIEMBA'S 
2011 CHEVROLET TAHOE IS CAUSING SAID DAMAGES. 


3. DATE, TIME AND PLACE CLAIM AROSE: 
8130/2012 AT 3:30AM ON 
WILLIAMS ST, EAST OF TRANSIT 
RD IN LANCASTER NY. 


4. AMOUNT OF DAMAGE:~ , 


TITLE:±iio'k~ 
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
AS SUBROGEE OF BRIAN ZIEMBA 
FILE NO: 2012620702-0 


·I 
SUB10 








MICHAEL A. SIRAGl'SA 
ERIECOUNTY ATTORNEY 


COUNTY OF ERIE MICHEU.E M . PARKER 


FIRST ASSISTANTCOUNTI' AITORNEY 


Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 


Dear Mr. Graber: 


MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNTY EXECUTIVE 


DEPARTMENT OF LAW 


November6, 2012 


JEREMY C. Torn 
SE<.'OND ASSIST ANT COUI'ITY ATTORNEY 


In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 


File Name: 


Document Received: 


Name of Claimant: 


Claimant's attorney: 


Sanchez. Michael v. County of Erie 


Notice of Claim 


Michael Sanchez 
ICN #104124 
Erie County Holding Center 
40 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14202-3999 


Claimant is prose. 


Should you have any questions, please call. 


MMP:dld 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 


By= rn4 -~Ah Pwrc:__ 
Mi&lell(; M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 


'15 FR,\NKI.IN STRFH. ROOM 1634, BUll AI 0 . NI.W YORK 14202- PHosF.: (716) 858-2200 - WWW.ERIF..GOV 







.. 
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATB OF NEW YORK 
COUW!Y OF ERIE 


. ==•===================••==•==•====•=====X 


Claimant, 


THE COUNTY OF ERIE, 


Defe~dant. 
======••=======•====•==•=••=•=•=•==•====X 


TO: COUNTY OP' BRIE 
DBPARDIEN'l OP LAW 
f5 Franklin Street I ~oam 1634 
BUFFALO, JlEW YORIC 14202 


claims and demands, pursuant 


NOTICE OF CLAIM 


damages against the COUNTY OF ERIE for d·amages sustained by Claimant 


by reason of the wrongful, unlawful, negligent and careless ·acts and 


omissions of the COUNTY OF ERIE, its agents, servants or employees; 


and ip support thereof, the Claimant states: 


1. The name and post office addfess of the claimant is: 
E:-4\ (.... t 1:)\Ao\ \,.:J ~o\~~~' '\ c. -( f"tt r 
t.fo DE~ w <..P\.c:,- !lev~ 


Q)v.. \.o tJ u . ...> ~~ t 4 2 D'L 
This c aim is for damages sustained by the Claimant while 2. 


he vas an inmate at the Erie County Holding Center, 40 Delaware Avenue, 


Buffalo, New York 14202-3999. 


- 1 -







. ,. 


4. Take further notice that claimant demands payment of his 


claiD, and unless the claim is paid within a reasonable amount of 


time, and unless the claim is pai~ within a reasonable a~oun~ of 


time, it is the intention of th~ claiMant to comaence a lawsuit against 


the COUNTY OF ERIE to recover suDs claimed as to the damages 


injuries sustained by .them. 


- 2 -







. , 
• • 


• 


STATE OF NEll YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss. ; 
CITY OF BUFFALO ) 


VERIFICATION 


those · matters, 


/ 
/ v // ~~~--~~-----=--~~~ 


I 


- 3 -


SYl V/AM. O'NEAL 
COMMISSIQ.\ ~R OF DEEDS 


rn and Fer th.e City of q,J~ 'o Erie~ 
MyCommi!:srcnEx:::·n . .> Oec 31 J~ 


• . 





